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EN Welcome to your new Feeder

What’s in the box?

1
Microchip 
Pet Feeder 
(MPF001)

2 Single Grey 
Bowl 3 Split Grey 

Bowl 4 Grey Mat 5 Sure Petcare  
RFID Collar Tag

Product Overview
1 The feeder lid will remain closed at all times until it is opened for food replacement or an 

authorised pet approaches to eat.

2 When a pet places its head into the hoop on the front of the feeder, the microchip reader 
is activated.

3 If the pet is authorised and allowed to eat, the lid will slide open for them. 

4 If an unauthorised pet tries to eat from the feeder when the lid is closed then the lid will 
not open. 

Fitting the batteries
Turn the Feeder upside down to access the battery compartments. 

Always use 4 x good quality 1.5 V LR14 alkaline C cell batteries for best performance. 
For all battery safety information see page 2.

Programming the Feeder
1 Press the Add Pet ( ) button found on the rear of the feeder.

2 The lid will open and the light will flash green once every second.
3 Put some food/treats into the bowl and place the feeder where you would normally feed 

your pet.

4 When your pet eats from the bowl and has been learnt, the light will stop flashing and 
remain on. When your pet moves away from the feeder the lid will close and the green 
light will turn off. Their microchip number is now stored permanently in memory.

Replacing the food
1 Press the open/close button ( ) to open the feeder.

2 Place the filled bowl into the feeder.
3 Press the open/close ( ) button to close the lid and seal the food.
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It is your responsibility to exercise discretion and observe all safety measures required by law 
and common sense.  Please read the following information carefully and retain this manual 
for future reference. Note this product is intended for indoor use only by domestic pets.

WARNING:
• Your MPF001 is not a toy. Do not allow children to play with it.
• Your MPF001 includes some small components. To avoid the risk of choking take care to keep any loose 

parts away from young children and pets, and dispose of all packaging appropriately.
• This product may be used by children aged from 8 years and above and by persons with reduced physical, 

sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge, if they have been given supervision or 
instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved. Cleaning 
and user maintenance shall not be undertaken by children without supervision. 

CHILD PROOFING: In households with young children, you must include the MPF001 in childproofing 
considerations. Misuse of this product by a child may result in persons coming into contact with potential 
dangers. Ensure your MPF001 is located where it will not pose a trip hazard. Young children should be 
monitored at all times when in the immediate vicinity of MPF001.
BATTERIES:  The MPF001 requires 4 good quality 1.5 V LR14 alkaline C cells to operate. The product is not 
designed for use with rechargeable batteries.
• Always change all 4 batteries at the same time and avoid mixing battery types or manufacturers.  
• To insert or change the batteries, remove the battery covers on the underside of the product to access the 

battery compartments. 
• Ensure the +/- symbols on the new batteries match the symbols on the MPF001.
• Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged. 
• To avoid the risk of fire, always take care to ensure batteries are fitted the correct way round as marked on 

the MPF001 and never short circuit the battery terminals. 
• If the batteries are exhausted, or there is a problem with how they have been inserted, the light to the rear 

of the bowl will flash red every 5 seconds as a low battery indication.
• There is a risk of explosion if the battery is replaced by an incorrect type.  Always use good quality 

batteries from a reputable battery manufacturer to ensure the best performance. 
• Exhausted or out-of-date batteries must be removed and disposed of properly in accordance with 

local legislation.  
• If the appliance is to be stored unused for a long period, the batteries must be removed and the food bowl 

should be emptied and cleaned.
In case of battery leaks, wear appropriate protective equipment (PPE) to protect yourself from any exposure 
to harmful chemicals before disposing of the batteries and cleaning any spillage. When cleaning up a 
spillage, avoid contact with skin, eyes or any risk of ingestion. Contact a medical professional immediately if 
this should occur.
IMPORTANT: Do not use this product if parts are missing, damaged or worn. Only use approved Sure Petcare 
accessories and spare parts with your MPF001.
PETS:  To ensure your pet’s safety:
• Wash the bowl before first use.
• Use only appropriate pet food in your MPF001 and clean the bowl with pet friendly cleaning products 

and  tap water daily.
• Do not place your MPF001 where it may be exposed to excessive heating.
• Clean unit with pet friendly cleaning products and a damp cloth only, do not immerse in water.
• Ensure the unit is stable and placed on a horizontal floor.
Sure Petcare recommends the MPF001 is used with your pet’s implanted microchip, however it may 
also be operated using the Sure Petcare RFID Collar Tag. If using a collar tag, it must be used with a 

Important safety information
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It is important to keep your SureFeed Microchip Pet Feeder clean to ensure it functions reliably.  
Do not put the whole feeder into water or the dishwasher.
The feeder should be wiped with a damp cloth or household cleaning wipes.
How to remove the lid for cleaning:

Move the slider to the 
unlocked position and press 
the ( ) button on the back.

Turn the feeder so the back is 
facing you and pull the lid up.

Hand wash the lid. Do not put it 
in the dishwasher.

safety collar which incorporates a breakaway buckle. Sure Petcare cannot accept liability for any injury or 
death caused by a pet's collar. 
Custom software settings are available from customer support to alleviate most unwanted pet behaviour. 

Before Installation or using the product please download and read the user instructions, these are 
available from surepetcare.com/pdf.

Teaching your pet to use the feeder (training mode) 

Now start to add increasing amounts of movement to the lid. This allows your pet to get used to the 
motion of the lid in 3 stages.

 Do not proceed to the next step until your pet is confident with the motion.

Press the ( ) button. The lid 
will close a small amount and 

the light will flash orange twice. 

Press the ( ) button again. 
The lid will close to the next 

position and the light will flash 
orange 3 times

Press the ( ) button again. The 
lid will close to its final position 
and the light will flash orange 

4 times

Once your pet is happy with this final position, press ( ) again. The lid will close fully and the light 
will no longer flash.The feeder is now sealed and in daily use mode.

1 2 3

Cleaning & maintenance 

1 2 3

It is important to allow your pet to get used to their new feeder for a couple of 
days without any lid movement. With the lid closed press the Training Function 
button ( ) once on the rear of the feeder. The lid will open and the light will flash 
orange (once every few seconds).
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Warranty & disclaimer

Warranty: The SureFeed Microchip Pet Feeder carries a 3-year warranty from the date of purchase, subject to 
proof of purchase date. The warranty is restricted to any fault caused by defective materials, components or 
manufacture. This warranty does not apply to products whose defect has been caused by normal wear and tear, 
misuse, neglect or intentional damage. In the event of a part failure due to faulty parts or workmanship, the part 
will be replaced free of charge during the warranty period only.  At the manufacturer’s discretion, a replacement 
product may be provided free of charge in the case of a more serious malfunction.  Your statutory rights 
are not affected.

Disclaimer: The SureFeed Microchip Pet Feeder incorporates selective access features which have been designed 
to minimise the risk of pets eating each others’ food. However, it is not possible to fully guarantee the exclusion 
of all other pets in all circumstances. In the rare event of an unauthorised pet gaining access to the feeder, Sure 
Petcare cannot accept liability for any damage or inconvenience which may be incurred. 

The manufacturer is not responsible for any radio or TV interference caused by unauthorised modifications to this 
equipment. Such modifications could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment. 

Disposal of Products and used Batteries: Either of these symbols on a product indicates it is 
subject to the following legislation:

Directive 2012/19/EU on Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE) & Directive 2006/66/EC on Batteries 
and Accumulators require households to dispose of electrical products and waste batteries in an environmentally 
responsible manner. These items should not be placed in household waste bins and must be recycled at an 
appropriate recycling facility. Further information on recycling can be found at: www.recycle-more.co.uk .

FCC compliance: This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following 
two conditions: 

(1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and 
(2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation. 

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user’s 
authority to operate the equipment. This device has been designed and complies with the safety requirements for 
RF exposure in accordance with FCC rule part §2.1093 and KDB 447498 D01.
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DE Ihr neuer Futterautomat

Im Lieferumfang enthalten

1
Mikrochip 
Futterautomat 
(MPF001)

2 Schale  
grau

3 Split-Schale 
grau

4 Matte  
grau

5 Sure Petcare RFID-
Halsbandanhänger

Produktübersicht
1 Die Abdeckung bleibt geschlossen, bis Sie sie öffnen, um Futter hinzuzugeben oder ein 

gespeichertes Tier sich nähert, um zu fressen.

2 Wenn ein Tier seinen Kopf in die Öffnung an der Vorderseite des Automaten hält, wird der 
Mikrochipsensor aktiviert.

3 Handelt es sich um ein gespeichertes Tier, öffnet sich die Abdeckung automatisch.

4 Versucht ein nicht gespeichertes Tier, aus dem Futterautomaten zu fressen, während die 
Abdeckung verschlossen ist, bleibt diese geschlossen.

Einlegen der Batterien
Stellen Sie den Futterautomaten auf den Kopf, um an das Batteriefach zu gelangen.

Verwenden Sie stets 4 hochwertige 1,5 V-LR14-Alkali-Batterien vom Typ C, um maximale 
Leistung zu erzielen. Informationen zur Batteriesicherheit finden Sie auf Seite 6.

Programmieren der Futterautomat
1 Drücken Sie die Taste zum Hinzufügen eines Tiers ( ) auf der Rückseite des Futterautomaten.

2 Die Abdeckung öffnet sich und die LED blinkt im Sekundentakt grün.

3 Geben Sie Futter/Snacks in die Schale und platzieren Sie den Futterautomaten an der 
gewohnten Futterstelle Ihres Haustiers.

4 Wenn Ihr Haustier aus der Schale frisst und gespeichert wurde, hört die LED auf zu blinken 
und leuchtet konstant. Wenn das Tier sich vom Automaten entfernt, schließt die Abdeckung 
automatisch, und die grüne LED erlischt. Die Mikrochipnummer ist nun dauerhaft gespeichert.

Austauschen des Futters
1 Drücken Sie die Taste zum Öffnen bzw. Schließen ( ), um den Futterautomaten zu öffnen.

2 Setzen Sie die volle Schale wieder in den Futterautomaten.

3 Drücken Sie die Öffnen/Schließen-Taste ( ), um die Abdeckung zu schließen und das Futter 
frisch zu halten.
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Es liegt in Ihrer Verantwortung, Umsicht walten zu lassen und alle gesetzlich und 
vernunftgemäß erforderlichen Sicherheitsmaßnahmen zu beachten.  Lesen Sie die 
folgenden Informationen sorgfältig durch und bewahren Sie dieses Handbuch auf, um 
später dort nachschlagen zu können. Dieses Produkt ist nur für Haustiere bestimmt. Der 
MPF001 sollte nicht im Freien aufgestellt werden.

WARNUNG: 
• Der MPF001 ist kein Spielzeug. Erlauben Sie Kindern nicht, mit dem Produkt zu spielen. 
• Der MPF001 enthält einige Kleinteile. Um der Gefahr des Erstickens vorzubeugen, achten Sie 

darauf, alle losen Teile von Kleinkindern oder Haustieren fernzuhalten, und entsorgen Sie alle 
Verpackungen ordnungsgemäß. 

• Dieses Produkt kann jedoch von Kindern ab 8 Jahren sowie von Personen mit eingeschränkten 
körperlichen, sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten bedient werden, sofern dies unter Aufsicht oder 
nach Unterweisung im sicheren Umgang mit dem Produkt geschieht und sie sich über die möglichen 
Gefahren im Klaren sind. Reinigung und Wartung durch die Benutzer dürfen nicht unbeaufsichtigt von 
Kindern durchgeführt werden.

KINDERSICHERUNG: In Haushalten mit kleinen Kindern müssen Sie den MPF001 in die Vorkehrungen 
zur Kindersicherheit einbeziehen. Eine unsachgemäße Benutzung dieses Produkts durch ein Kind kann 
dieses in Gefahr bringen. Achten Sie darauf, Ihren MPF001 an einer Stelle aufzustellen, an der keine 
Stolpergefahr besteht.Kleinkinder müssen stets beaufsichtigt werden, wenn sie sich in unmittelbarer Nähe 
des MPF001 aufhalten.
BATTERIEN:Für den Betrieb des MPF001 sind 4 hochwertige 1,5-V-LR14-Alkalibatterien des Typs „C“ 
erforderlich. Das Produkt ist nicht für die Verwendung mit wiederaufladbaren Akkus bestimmt.
• Wechseln Sie immer alle 4 Batterien gleichzeitig aus und vermeiden Sie es, unterschiedliche 

Batterietypen oder Batterien verschiedener Hersteller zu kombinieren.  
• Um die Batterien einzulegen oder zu wechseln, entfernen Sie den Batteriefachdeckel an der Unterseite 

des Produkts, um das Batteriefach zu öffnen.
• Achten Sie darauf, die neuen Batterien so einzusetzen, dass ihre (+/-)-Symbole den Symbolen am 

Gerät entsprechen.
• Nicht wiederaufladbare Batterien dürfen nicht aufgeladen werden.
• Achten Sie zur Vermeidung von Brandgefahr stets darauf, dass die Batterien entsprechend der 

Markierung am MPF001 richtig herum eingesetzt und die Batteriepole niemals kurzgeschlossen werden. 
• Sind die Batterien aufgebraucht oder wurden sie nicht ordnungsgemäß eingesetzt, leuchtet die LED 

hinter dem Futternapf alle 5 Sekunden rot auf, um einen niedrigen Batteriestand anzuzeigen.
• Wird die Batterie durch eine Batterie des falschen Typs ersetzt, besteht Explosionsgefahr.  Verwenden 

Sie stets Batterien guter Qualität von einem renommierten Batteriehersteller, um die beste Leistung 
zu gewährleisten.

• Verbrauchte oder veraltete Batterien müssen entfernt und unter Einhaltung der örtlichen Gesetzgebung 
ordnungsgemäß entsorgt werden.  

• Wenn Sie das Gerät für längere Zeit nicht verwenden möchten, entfernen Sie die Batterien und leeren 
und reinigen Sie den Futternapf.

Tragen Sie im Falle austretender Batteriesäure unbedingt geeignete persönliche Schutzausrüstung (PSA) 
zum Schutz vor schädlichen Chemikalien, wenn Sie die Batterien entsorgen und etwaigen verschütteten 
Batterieinhalt beseitigen. Batteriesäure darf nicht auf die Haut oder in die Augen gelangen oder verschluckt 
werden. Falls es jedoch dazu kommt, wenden Sie sich umgehend an einen Arzt. 
WICHTIGE: Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt nicht, wenn Bestandteile davon fehlen bzw. beschädigt oder 
verschlissen sind. Verwenden Sie in Verbindung mit Ihrem MPF001 ausschließlich zugelassenes Sure 
Petcare-Zubehör und -Ersatzteile.
HAUSTIERE:  So gewährleisten Sie die Sicherheit Ihres Haustiers:
• Spülen Sie den Futternapf vor der ersten Verwendung. 
• Verwenden Sie den MPF001 nur für geeignetes Tierfutter und reinigen Sie ihn täglich mit Leitungswasser 

und einem tierfreundlichen Reinigungsmittel.
• Platzieren Sie den MPF001 nicht an Stellen, an denen er übermäßiger Hitze ausgesetzt ist.
• Reinigen Sie die Einheit nur mit tierfreundlichen Reinigungsmitteln und einem feuchten Tuch und 

Wichtige sicherheitshinweise
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Es ist wichtig, dass Sie den mikrochipgesteuerten SureFeed Futterautomaten für Haustiere 
regelmäßig reinigen, damit er zuverlässig funktioniert. Stellen Sie den Futterautomaten nicht ins 
Wasser oder in den Geschirrspüler.

tauchen Sie sie nicht in Wasser ein.
• Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Einheit stabil auf einem flachen Boden steht.
Sure Petcare empfiehlt, den MPF001 mit dem implantierten Mikrochip Ihres Haustiers zu verwenden. 
Es ist jedoch auch eine Verwendung mit dem Sure Petcare RFID-Halsbandanhänger möglich.  Der 
Halsbandanhänger darf nur in Verbindung mit einem Sicherheitshalsband verwendet werden, das 
mit einem Sicherheitsverschluss versehen ist. Sure Petcare kann keine Haftung für Verletzungen oder 
Unfälle mit Todesfolge übernehmen, die durch das Halsband eines Haustieres verursacht werden.

Kundenspezifische Software-Einstellungen, um die häufigsten unerwünschten Verhaltensweisen von 
Haustieren zu reduzieren, erhalten Sie vom Kundensupport.

Bevor Sie das Produkt installieren oder benutzen, laden Sie bitte die Bedienungsanleitung herunter 
und lesen Sie diese. Sie ist unter surepetcare.com/pdf verfügbar.

So lernt Ihr Tier den Umgang mit dem 
Futterautomaten (Trainingsmodus) 

Es folgen nun zunehmende Bewegungen der Abdeckung. Dadurch kann sich Ihr Haustier über drei 
Phasen hinweg an die Bewegungen der Abdeckung gewöhnen.

 Gehen Sie nicht zum nächsten Schritt über, ehe Ihr Haustier sich an die Bewegung gewöhnt hat.

Drücken Sie die Taste für die 
Trainingsfunktion ( ). Die 

Abdeckung schließt sich ein 
wenig und die LED blinkt zweimal 

orange.

Drücken Sie wieder ( ). Die 
Abdeckung schließt sich weiter 
und nimmt die nächste Position 
ein und die LED blinkt nun drei 

Mal orange.

Drücken Sie wieder ( ). Die 
Abdeckung schließt sich nun 
weiter und nimmt die letzte 

Position ein und die LED blinkt 
vier Mal orange.

Sobald sich Ihr Haustier an diese letzte Position der Abdeckung gewöhnt hat, drücken Sie wieder ( ). 
Die Abdeckung schließt sich nun vollständig und die LED hört auf zu blinken. Der Futterautomat ist  
nun verschlossen und bereit für den täglichen Gebrauch.

Reinigung und Wartung

1 2 3

Geben Sie Ihrem Haustier einige Tage lang Zeit, den neuen Futterautomaten 
kennenzulernen, ohne die Abdeckung zwischendurch zu schließen. Drücken Sie 
bei geschlossener Abdeckung einmal die Taste für die Trainingsfunktion ( ) an 
der Rückseite des Futterautomaten. Die Abdeckung öffnet sich und die LED blinkt 
im Abstand von wenigen Sekunden orange.
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Er sollte mit einem feuchten Tuch oder Küchentüchern gereinigt werden.
So entfernen Sie die Abdeckung vor der Reinigung:

Bewegen Sie den Schieberegler 
auf die Entriegelungsposition 

und drücken Sie auf der 
Rückseite die Taste ( ).

Drehen Sie den Futterautomaten 
mit der Rückseite zu sich und 

nehmen Sie die Abdeckung ab.

Reinigen Sie die Abdeckung mit 
der Hand. Stellen Sie sie nicht in 

den Geschirrspüler.

1 2 3

Garantie und Haftungsausschluss

Garantie: Für den SureFeed Mikrochip Futterautomaten gilt eine Garantie von 3  Jahren ab Kaufdatum, welches 
mit Kaufbeleg nachzuweisen ist. Die Garantie ist auf Mängel, die durch fehlerhafte Materialien, Komponenten oder 
Herstellung zurückzuführen sind, beschränkt. Diese Garantie gilt nicht für Mängel, die durch normale Abnutzung, 
unsachgemäße Verwendung oder vorsätzliche Beschädigung entstanden sind. Im Falle eines teilweisen Versagens 
aufgrund fehlerhafter Teile oder mangelhafter Verarbeitung werden die betroffenen Teile während der Garantiezeit 
kostenfrei ersetzt. Bei erheblicher Fehlfunktion liegt es im Ermessen des Herstellers, kostenlos ein Ersatzprodukt 
zur Verfügung zu stellen. Ihre gesetzlichen Rechte werden dadurch nicht berührt.

Haftungsausschluss: Der SureFeed Mikrochip Futterautomat wurde mit speziell entwickelten Funktionen 
ausgestattet, die weitestgehend verhindern, dass andere Haustiere das Futter eines Tieres fressen. Es ist jedoch 
nicht möglich, hundertprozentig zu verhindern, dass andere Tiere sich Zugriff auf das Futter verschaffen. Für 
die seltenen Fälle, in denen ein unerwünschtes Tier an das Futter gelangt, kann Sure Petcare keine Haftung für 
dadurch entstehende Schäden und Unannehmlichkeiten übernehmen.

Entsorgung verbrauchter Produkte und Batterien: 
Diese Symbole an einem Produkt bedeuten, dass dieses der folgenden Gesetzgebung unterliegt:

Die Richtlinie 2012/19/EU über Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte (WEEE) und die Richtlinie 2006/66/
EG über Batterien und Akkumulatoren verpflichten Haushalte, elektrische Produkte und Altbatterien auf 
umweltverträgliche Weise zu entsorgen.   Diese Gegenstände dürfen nicht in Hausmülltonnen entsorgt werden, 
sondern müssen zum Recycling an einer geeigneten Recycling-Stelle abgegeben werden.  
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ES Le presentamos el nuevo comedero

Contenido de la caja

1
Comedero 
para mascotas 
con microchip 
(MPF001)

2
Plato del 
comedero 
simple, color 
gris

3
Plato del 
comedero con 
partición, color 
gris

4 Alfombrilla 
gris

5

Placa de 
identificación 
mediante 
radiofrecuencia  
Sure Petcare

Descripción del producto
1 La tapa del comedero permanecerá cerrada en todo momento, hasta que se abra para 

reemplazar la comida o hasta que una mascota autorizada se aproxime para comer.

2 Cuando una mascota pasa la cabeza por el aro frontal del comedero se activa el lector de 
microchips.

3 Si la mascota está autorizada para comer, la tapa se abre para permitírselo.

4 Si una mascota no autorizada intenta comer cuando la tapa está cerrada, sencillamente esta no 
se abrirá.

Colocación de las pilas
Dele la vuelta al comedero para acceder al compartimento de las pilas.

Use siempre 4 pilas alcalinas de tamaño C de 1,5 voltios LR14 de buena calidad para un 
rendimiento óptimo. Encontrará más información sobre la seguridad de las pilas en la 
página 10.

Agregar su mascota al comedero
1 Pulse el botón Agregar mascota ( ) en la parte posterior del comedero.

2 La tapa se abrirá y la luz parpadeará en verde una vez por segundo.

3 Ponga un poco de comida o una golosina en el plato y ubique el comedero en el lugar donde 
suela alimentar a su mascota.

4 Cuando su mascota coma del plato y el comedero la memorice, la luz dejará de parpadear y 
se quedará fija. Cuando su mascota se aleje del comedero, la tapa se cerrará y la luz verde se 
apagará. El número de microchip quedará memorizado permanentemente.

Cambiar la comida 
1 Pulse el botón abrir/cerrar ( ) para abrir el comedero.

2 Coloque el plato lleno en el comedero.

3 Pulse el botón abrir/cerrar ( ) para cerrar la tapa y mantener la comida bien protegida. 

1
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Es su responsabilidad aplicar buen criterio y observar todas las medidas de seguridad 
requeridas por la ley y el sentido común. Lea detenidamente la siguiente información 
y guarde este manual para consultas posteriores. Este producto es solo para mascotas 
domésticas. Su producto MPF001 es únicamente para su uso en interiores.

ADVERTENCIA:
• Su MPF001 no es un juguete. No permita que ningún niño juegue con el Producto. 
• Su MPF001 incluye piezas pequeñas. Para evitar el riesgo de asfixia, tenga cuidado de 

mantener las piezas sueltas fuera del alcance de niños pequeños o mascotas y deseche todo el 
embalaje debidamente.

• Este producto puede ser usado por niños mayores de 8 años y también por personas con 
discapacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales o sin la debida experiencia, siempre y cuando se les 
supervise o hayan recibido instrucciones sobre el uso del producto de manera segura y entiendan 
los riesgos que conlleva. La limpieza y el cuidado del producto no deben dejarse en manos de 
ningún niño sin supervisión.

SEGURIDAD INFANTIL: En los hogares donde hay niños pequeños, se debe tener en cuenta el 
producto MPF001 al tomar medidas de seguridad. El uso indebido de este producto por parte de un 
niño podría exponerlo a posibles peligros. Asegúrese de colocar su MPF001 donde no cree riesgos de 
tropezar con el producto. Se debe supervisar en todo momento a los niños cuando se encuentren en 
las proximidades del producto MPF001.
PILAS: El producto MPF001 requiere 4 pilas alcalinas ""C"" de 1,5 V LR14 de buena calidad. Este 
producto NO está diseñado para usar pilas recargables.
• Cambie siempre las 4 pilas al mismo tiempo y evite mezclar pilas de distintos tipos o fabricantes. 
• Para insertar o cambiar las pilas, retire la tapa en la base del producto para acceder 

al compartimento.
• Asegúrese de que los símbolos +/- de las pilas nuevas coincidan con los símbolos en 

el producto MPF001.
• Las pilas no recargables no se deben recargar.
• Para evitar el riesgo de incendio, asegúrese siempre de que las pilas estén colocadas correctamente, 

tal como se indica en el producto MPF001, y que no provoquen un cortocircuito en los bornes. 
• Si las pilas están agotadas, o no se han colocado correctamente, la luz en la parte posterior del plato 

emitirá un destello rojo cada 5 segundos, que indica una carga baja.
• Existe el riesgo de explosión si una pila se sustituye por otra de un tipo incorrecto. Para garantizar el 

mejor rendimiento, utilice siempre pilas de buena calidad, de un fabricante acreditado.
• Las pilas agotadas o caducadas deben retirarse y eliminarse de acuerdo con la legislación local. 
• Si el producto se almacena y no se va a utilizar durante un largo periodo de tiempo, se deben retirar 

las pilas, y vaciar y limpiar el plato.

En caso de fugas de pilas, utilice prendas y equipo de protección al manipularlas y limpiar derrames, 
para evitar la exposición a sustancias químicas perniciosas. Al limpiar derrames, evite que la 
sustancia entre en contacto con la piel, los ojos o la boca. En caso de ocurrir así, solicite atención 
médica inmediatamente.
IMPORTANTE: No utilice este producto si faltan componentes o alguno de los existentes está dañado 
o desgastado. Use únicamente accesorios y repuestos aprobados por Sure Petcare con su MPF001.
MASCOTAS:  Para garantizar la seguridad de su mascota
• Lave el plato antes del primer uso. 
• Use únicamente comida apropiada para mascotas en su producto MPF001 y limpie diariamente el 

plato con productos de limpieza para mascotas y agua del grifo.
• No coloque su producto MPF001 en sitios expuestos a un calor excesivo.
• Limpie la unidad únicamente con productos de limpieza para mascotas y un paño húmedo, no 

Información de seguridad importante
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Limpieza y mantenimiento

Es importante que mantenga su comedero bien limpio para que funcione bien. No meta el 
comedero entero en agua o en el lavavajillas.
El comedero debe limpiarse con un paño húmedo o con bayetas de limpieza doméstica.

la sumerja en agua.
• Asegúrese de que la unidad sea estable y que esté en un suelo horizontal.
Sure Petcare recomienda usar el producto MPF001 con el microchip que su mascota ya tiene implan-
tado. No obstante, también se puede utilizar con la placa de identificación mediante radiofrecuencia 
Sure Petcare.  Si se utiliza la placa identificadora, debe colocarse en un collar de seguridad que ten-
ga una hebilla desmontable. Sure Petcare no puede aceptar ninguna responsabilidad por lesiones o 
muertes causadas por collares de mascotas. 

El servicio de atención al cliente dispone de ajustes de software personalizados para aliviar la may-
oría de los comportamientos no deseados de las mascotas.

Antes de instalar o utilizar el producto, descargue y lea las instrucciones de uso disponibles en 
surepetcare.com/pdf

Enseñar a su mascota a usar el comedero 
(modo de entrenamiento)

Ahora podemos empezar a añadir mayor movimiento a la tapa. Esto le permite a su mascota 
acostumbrarse al movimiento de la tapa en 3 etapas. 

No pase a la siguiente etapa hasta que su mascota se haya acostumbrado al movimiento.

Pulse el botón entrenamiento 
( ). La tapa se cerrará un poco 
y la luz parpadeará dos veces 

en naranja.

Pulse de nuevo el botón ( ). La 
tapa se cerrará un poco más hasta 

su siguiente posición y la luz 
parpadeará en naranja 3 veces.

Pulse de nuevo el botón ( ). La 
tapa se cerrará completamente y 

la luz parpadeará en naranja  
4 veces.

Una vez su mascota esté cómoda con la posición final, vuelva a pulsar ( ). Ahora, la tapa se cerrará 
por completo y la luz no volverá a parpadear. A partir de ahora, el comedero estará sellado y en 
modo de uso habitual.

1 2 3

Es importante dejar que su mascota se acostumbre al nuevo comedero durante 
un par de días sin ningún movimiento de la tapa. Con la tapa cerrada, pulse una 
vez el botón de entrenamiento ( ) situado en la parte posterior del comedero. La 
tapa se abrirá y la luz parpadeará en naranja (una vez cada varios segundos).
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Cómo extraer la tapa para limpiarla:

Coloque el selector en la posición 
desbloqueada y pulse el botón ( ) 

en la parte posterior.

Gire el comedero para que la 
parte posterior quede hacia 

delante y levante la tapa.

Lave la tapa a mano. NO PONGA 
la tapa en el lavavajillas.

1 2 3

Garantía/Renuncia de responsabilidad

Garantía: El comedero para mascotas con microchip SureFeed tiene una garantía de 3 años a partir de la fecha de 
compra, sujeta a la presentación de una prueba de la fecha de compra. La garantía se restringe a cualquier fallo 
producido por materiales, componentes o fabricación defectuosos. Esta garantía no se aplica a productos cuyo 
defecto se deba al desgaste normal, uso indebido, descuido o daños intencionales. En el caso del fallo de una 
pieza debido a un defecto de la pieza o de fabricación, la pieza se sustituirá gratuitamente solo durante el periodo 
de garantía. A discreción del fabricante, se podría sustituir el producto en caso de mal funcionamiento grave. No 
afecta a sus derechos legales. 

Renuncia de responsabilidad: El comedero para mascotas con microchip SureFeed incorpora funciones de 
entrada selectiva que se han diseñado para reducir al mínimo el riesgo de que otros animales se coman el 
alimento de su mascota. Sin embargo, no es posible garantizar la exclusión de los demás animales en todas las 
circunstancias. En el caso poco probable de que una mascota no autorizada lograra acceso al comedero, Sure 
Petcare Ltd no puede aceptar la responsabilidad por ningún daño o molestia que pudiera producirse.

Eliminación de productos usados y pilas gastadas: Cualquiera de estos símbolos en un 
producto indica que está sujeto a la siguiente legislación:

La Directiva 2012/19/UE sobre residuos de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos (RAEE) y la Directiva 2006/66/CE 
relativa a las pilas y acumuladores estipulan la obligación de los hogares particulares de desechar los aparatos 
eléctricos y electrónicos y las pilas gastadas de una forma responsable con el medio ambiente.   Estos artículos 
no deben depositarse en los contenedores de residuos domésticos sino que deben depositarse en un punto de 
reciclaje apropiado.

Cumplimiento de la FCC: Este dispositivo cumple con la Parte 15 de las Reglas de la FCC. El funcionamiento está 
sujeto a las dos condiciones siguientes:

(1) este dispositivo no puede causar interferencias perjudiciales y 
(2) este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia recibida, incluida la interferencia que pueda causar un 

funcionamiento no deseado. 

Los cambios o modificaciones no aprobados expresamente por la parte responsable del cumplimiento podrían 
anular la autoridad del usuario para operar el equipo. Este dispositivo ha sido diseñado y cumple con los 
requisitos de seguridad para exposición a RF de acuerdo con la regla FCC, parte §2.1093 y KDB 447498 D01.
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FR Prise en main de votre nouveau Distributeur 
de Nourriture 

Qu'y a-t-il dans la boîte ?

1
Un Distributeur 
de nourriture à 
puce électronique 
(MPF001)

2 Un bol gris 
simple 3 Un bol gris 

double 4 Un Tapis 
gris 5

Un Médaillon 
d’identification par 
radiofréquence Sure 
Petcare

Présentation du produit
1 Le couvercle du distributeur de nourriture reste fermé à tout moment, sauf lorsqu’il est ouvert 

pour le réapprovisionnement en nourriture ou lorsqu’un animal autorisé s’en approche pour 
manger.

2 Lorsqu’un animal place sa tête dans l’arceau à l’avant du distributeur de nourriture, le lecteur de 
puce électronique est activé.

3 Si l’animal est autorisé à manger, le couvercle s’ouvre.

4 Si un animal gourmand non autorisé se présente devant le distributeur fermé, celui-ci ne s’ouvre 
pas, tout simplement.

Comment insérer les piles
Retournez le distributeur de nourriture pour accéder aux compartiments des piles.

Pour des performances optimales, utilisez toujours quatre piles alcalines LR14 1,5 V « C » de 
bonne qualité. Pour toutes les informations sur la sécurité des piles, voir page 14 

Programmation de Distributeur de Nourriture 
1 Appuyez sur le bouton d’ajout d’un animal ( ) à l’arrière du distributeur de nourriture.

2 Le couvercle s’ouvre et le voyant clignote en vert une fois chaque seconde. 

3 Placez un peu de nourriture ou de friandises dans le bol et placez le distributeur de nourriture à 
l’emplacement où vous avez l’habitude de nourrir votre animal.

4 Lorsque votre animal mange dans le bol et est enregistré, le voyant cesse de clignoter et reste 
allumé. Lorsque votre animal s’éloigne du distributeur de nourriture, le couvercle se referme et 
le voyant vert s’éteint. Le numéro de sa puce électronique est maintenant enregistré de façon 
permanente dans la mémoire.

Réapprovisionnement en nourriture 
1 Appuyez sur le bouton d’ouverture/fermeture ( ) pour ouvrir le distributeur de nourriture.

2 Placez le bol rempli dans le distributeur de nourriture.

3 Appuyez sur le bouton d’ouverture/fermeture ( ) pour sceller le couvercle sur la nourriture.

1

2

3

4

5
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Il vous appartient de faire preuve de discernement et de respecter toutes les mesures 
de sécurité requises par la loi et dictées par le bon sens. Lisez les informations suivantes 
avec attention et conservez ce guide pour référence ultérieure. Ce produit est destiné 
uniquement aux animaux domestiques. Votre MPF001 ne doit s'utiliser qu'en intérieur.

AVERTISSEMENT:
• Votre MPF001 n'est pas un jouet. N'autorisez pas vos enfants à jouer avec le produit. 
• Votre MPF001 comprend des éléments de petites dimensions. Pour éviter tout risque d'étouffement, tenez 

les pièces détachées hors de portée des jeunes enfants ou des animaux domestiques et éliminez tous les 
emballages de manière appropriée. 

• Ce produit peut toutefois être utilisé par les enfants à partir de 8 ans et les personnes présentant des 
capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites ou dotées de connaissances et d'une expérience 
réduites en la matière, dans la mesure où ils font l'objet d'une surveillance ou qu'ils ont reçu des 
instructions sur l'utilisation sûre du produit et sont en mesure de comprendre les éventuels dangers. Le 
nettoyage et l'entretien du produit ne doivent pas être effectués par des enfants sans surveillance. 

SÉCURITÉ ENFANTS: Dans les ménages avec de jeunes enfants, vous devez inclure l'MPF001 dans les 
considérations relatives à la protection des enfants. La mauvaise utilisation de ce produit par un enfant 
risque d'exposer d'autres personnes à des dangers potentiels. Assurez-vous que votre MPF001 est situé à 
un endroit où il ne pose aucun risque de provoquer une chute. Les jeunes enfants doivent faire l'objet d'une 
surveillance continue lorsqu'ils se trouvent à proximité de l'MPF001.
PILES: Pour son fonctionnement, l'MPF001 nécessite 4 piles alcalines « C » LR14 de 1,5 V de bonne qualité.Le 
produit n'est pas conçu pour être utilisé avec des piles rechargeables.
• Changez toujours les 4 piles en même temps et évitez de mélanger les types de piles ou les fabricants.
• Pour insérer ou changer les piles, retirez le couvercle situé sur la partie inférieure du produit afin 

d'accéder au compartiment des piles.
• Assurez-vous que les symboles +/- sur les piles correspondent aux symboles sur l'MPF001.
• Les piles non rechargeables ne peuvent pas être rechargées. 
• Pour éviter tout risque d'incendie, veillez toujours à ce que les piles soient montées dans le bon sens, 

comme indiqué sur l'MPF001, afin d'éviter tout court-circuit des bornes des piles. 
• Lorsque les piles sont épuisées ou s'il y a un problème avec la façon dont elles ont été insérées, le témoin 

placé à l'arrière du bol clignotera en rouge toutes les 5 secondes indiquant que le niveau des piles est bas.
• Il existe un risque d'explosion si la batterie est remplacée par un type incorrect. Utilisez toujours des piles 

de bonne qualité provenant d'un fabricant de piles réputé afin de garantir les meilleures performances.
• Les piles épuisées ou périmées doivent être retirées et éliminées de manière appropriée conformément à 

la législation locale.
• Si vous prévoyez de ne pas utiliser l'appareil pendant une période prolongée, veillez à retirer les piles et à 

vider et nettoyer la gamelle.
En cas de fuite des piles, portez un équipement de protection individuelle (PPE) approprié pour vous 
protéger d'une éventuelle exposition à des substances chimiques nocives avant d'éliminer les piles et de 
nettoyer les éventuels déversements. Évitez tout contact avec la peau et les yeux ou tout risque d'ingestion 
lorsque vous nettoyez un déversement. Contactez immédiatement un professionnel de santé si un tel cas de 
figure venait à se produire.
IMPORTANT: N'utilisez pas ce produit si l'un des composants est usé, endommagé ou manquant. N'utilisez 
que les accessoires et pièces de rechange Sure Pet care pour votre MPF001.
ANIMAUX: Pour la sécurité de votre animal de compagnie
• Lavez le bol avant la première utilisation. 
• Ne mettez dans votre MPF001 que de la nourriture pour animaux adaptée et nettoyez quotidiennement le 

bol avec des produits sans danger pour les animaux domestiques et de l'eau du robinet.
• Ne pas placer votre MPF001 dans un endroit où il peut être exposé à une chaleur excessive.
• Nettoyez l'unité avec des produits d'entretien sans danger pour les animaux et un chiffon humide 

uniquement. Ne pas immerger dans l'eau.
• Veillez à ce que l'unité soit stable, placée sur un sol horizontal.

Informations de sécurité importantes
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Il est important de garder votre distributeur de nourriture à puce électronique SureFeed propre, 
afin de garantir un fonctionnement fiable. Ne placez pas le distributeur dans de l’eau ou dans un 
lave-vaisselle.
Il convient de l’essuyer avec un chiffon humide ou des lingettes pour nettoyage ménager. 

Sure Petcare vous conseille d'utiliser l'MPF001 avec la puce de votre animal. Il peut toutefois être 
utilisé avec le médaillon d'identification par radiofréquence Sure Petcare.  Si vous utilisez un 
médaillon, utilisez un collier de sécurité doté d'une boucle de sécurité. Sure Petcare ne saurait être 
tenu responsable de tout accident mortel ou blessure causé par le médaillon de votre animal. 

Des réglages personnalisés du logiciel sont disponibles auprès du service clientèle afin d'atténuer la 
plupart des comportements indésirables de votre animal de compagnie.

Avant d'installer ou d'utiliser le produit, veuillez télécharger et lire les instructions d'utilisation, 
disponibles à l'adresse surepetcare.com/pdf

Éduquer votre animal à l’utilisation du  
distributeur de nourriture (mode d’apprentissage)

Commencez maintenant à augmenter le nombre de mouvements du couvercle. Cela permet à votre 
animal de s’habituer en trois étapes aux mouvements du couvercle.

Ne passez pas à l’étape suivante tant que votre animal n’est pas à l’aise avec l’amplitude actuelle 
des mouvements du couvercle.

Appuyez sur le bouton Fonction 
d’Apprentissage ( ). Le couvercle 

se ferme partiellement et le 
voyant orange clignote deux fois.

Appuyez de nouveau sur le 
bouton ( ). Le couvercle se 

ferme jusqu’à la position 
suivante et le voyant orange 

clignote trois fois.

Appuyez de nouveau sur le 
bouton ( ). Le couvercle se 
ferme à la dernière position 
et le voyant  orange clignote 

maintenant quatre fois.

Une fois que votre animal est habitué à cette dernière position, appuyez de nouveau sur le bouton  
( ). Le couvercle se ferme complètement et le voyant ne clignote plus. Le distributeur de nourriture 
est maintenant fermé et prêt à fonctionner normalement.

Nettoyage et entretien

1 2 3

Il est important de permettre à votre animal de s’habituer au nouveau 
distributeur de nourriture pendant quelques jours sans aucun mouvement 
du couvercle. Couvercle fermé, appuyez une fois sur le bouton Fonction 
d’Apprentissage ( ) situé à l’arrière du distributeur de nourriture. Le couvercle 
s’ouvre et le voyant clignote en orange (toutes les quelques secondes).
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Comment retirer le couvercle pour nettoyage:

Faites coulisser le curseur 
jusqu’en position déverrouillée 

et appuyez sur le bouton ( ) 
situé sur l’arrière.

Tournez le distributeur de 
manière à avoir l’arrière face à 
vous, et  tirez le couvercle vers 

le haut.

Lavez le couvercle à la main. NE 
PAS le mettre au lave-vaisselle.

1 2 3

Garantie et clause de non-responsabilité

Garantie : Le distributeur de nourriture à puce électronique SureFeed est garanti 3 ans à compter de la date 
d’achat, à condition de fournir une preuve d’achat. La garantie couvre uniquement les composants et matériaux 
défectueux et les défauts de fabrication. Cette garantie ne couvre pas les défauts liés à l’usure, au mauvais usage, à 
la négligence ou aux dommages intentionnels. En cas de défaillance liée à une pièce défectueuse ou un défaut de 
fabrication, la pièce sera remplacée gratuitement uniquement pendant la période de garantie. À la seule discrétion 
du fabricant, le produit pourra être remplacé gratuitement en cas de dysfonctionnement important. Cela ne 
saurait porter préjudice à vos droits statutaires.

Clause de non-responsabilité : Le distributeur de nourriture à puce électronique SureFeed intègre des fonctions 
d’accès sélectives, conçues pour minimiser le risque d’animaux se volant mutuellement la nourriture. Il est 
néanmoins impossible de garantir à 100 % l’exclusion des autres animaux en toutes circonstances. Dans le cas 
rare où un animal indésirable parviendrait à accéder au distributeur de nourriture, Sure Petcare Ltd décline toute 
responsabilité quant aux éventuels dommages ou désagréments qui pourraient en résulter.

Élimination des produits et des piles usagés: L'un ou l'autre de ces symboles sur un produit 
indique qu'il est soumis à la législation suivante:

La directive 2012/19/UE relative aux déchets d'équipements électriques et électroniques (DEEE) et la directive 
2006/66/CE relative aux piles et accumulateurs imposent aux ménages de procéder à l'élimination des produits 
électriques et des piles usagées d'une manière respectueuse de l'environnement.   Ces articles ne doivent pas être 
placés dans les bacs destinés aux déchets ménagers et doivent être recyclés dans des installations de recyclage 
adaptées. Davantage d'informations sur le recyclage peuvent être obtenues sur www.ecosystemes.fr 
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IT Ecco il tuo nuovo distributore di cibo

Contenuto della confezione

1
Distributore di 
cibo con lettore  
di microchip 
(MPF001).

2 Ciotola  
singola grigia 3 Ciotola con due 

scomparti grigia 4 Tappetino 
grigio 5

Targhetta per 
collare RFID  
Sure Petcare

Panoramica del prodotto
1 Il coperchio del distributore rimarrà sempre chiuso fino a quando non verrà aperto per la 

sostituzione del cibo o un animale autorizzato si avvicina per mangiare.

2 Quando un animale inserisce il muso nella parte anteriore del distributore, il lettore del 
microchip viene attivato.

3 Se l'animale è autorizzato e può mangiare, il coperchio si aprirà automaticamente.  

4 Se un animale un po' goloso non autorizzato tenta di mangiare dal distributore chiuso, il 
coperchio non si aprirà. 

Come inserire le batterie
Capovolgi il distributore per accedere ai vani delle batterie.

Utilizza sempre 4 batterie alcaline C da 1,5 V LR14 di buona qualità per ottenere il massimo 
dal prodotto. Per tutte le informazioni sulla sicurezza relativa alle batterie, consulta la 
pagina 18.

Memorizzazione dell'animale nel distributore di cibo
1 Premi il pulsante "Aggiungi un animale" ( ) sul retro del distributore.

2 Il coperchio si apre e la luce posteriore lampeggia in verde una volta al secondo. 

3 Metti un po' di cibo umido o secco nella ciotola e posiziona il distributore dove è abituato 
a mangiare il tuo animale.

4 Quando il tuo animale mangia dalla ciotola ed è memorizzato correttamente, la luce smetterà 
di lampeggiare e rimarrà accesa. Quando l'animale si allontana dal distributore, il coperchio si 
chiude e la luce verde si spegne. Il numero di microchip è ora registrato in modo permanente 
nella memoria interna.

Come sostituire il cibo
1 Premi il pulsante Apri/Chiudi ( ) per aprire il distributore.

2 Sistema la ciotola con il cibo nel distributore.

3 Premi il pulsante di apertura/chiusura ( ) per chiudere ermeticamente il coperchio. 

1

2

3

4

5
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È responsabilità dell'utente utilizzare il prodotto in modo decoroso e rispettare tutte 
le misure di sicurezza imposte dalla legge e dal buon senso. Leggere attentamente 
le seguenti informazioni e conservare questo manuale per riferimenti futuri. L'uso 
di questo prodotto è destinato esclusivamente ad animali domestici. Non utilizzare 
MPF001 all'esterno.

ATTENZIONE:
• MPF001 non è un giocattolo. Non consentire ai bambini di giocare con il prodotto. 
• MPF001 include alcuni piccoli componenti. Per evitare il rischio di soffocamento, fare attenzione 

a tenere le parti sciolte lontano da bambini o animali domestici e smaltire tutti gli imballaggi in 
modo appropriato. 

• Questo prodotto può essere utilizzato da bambini dagli 8 anni in su e anche da persone con ridotte 
capacità fisiche, sensoriali o mentali o senza esperienza e preparazione purché siano sorvegliati 
o abbiano ricevuto istruzioni su come utilizzare il prodotto in modo sicuro e ne comprendano i 
rischi implicati. La pulizia e la manutenzione del prodotto non devono essere effettuate da bambini 
senza supervisione. 

A PROVA DI BAMBINO: Nelle famiglie con bambini piccoli, è necessario includere MPF001 nelle 
considerazioni sulla protezione dei bambini. L'uso improprio di questo dispositivo da parte di un 
bambino può esporlo a potenziali pericoli. Assicurarsi che  MPF001  si trovi in un luogo dove non 
costituisce pericolo di inciampo. È importante sorvegliare sempre i bambini quando si trovano nelle 
immediate vicinanze di MPF001.
BATTERIE: MPF001 richiede 4 celle alcaline ""C"" 1,5 V LR14 di buona qualità per funzionare. 
Il prodotto non è progettato per essere utilizzato con batterie ricaricabili.
• Cambiare sempre tutte e 4 le batterie contemporaneamente ed evitare di mescolare tipi di 

batterie o produttori. 
• Per inserire o sostituire le batterie, rimuovere il coperchio del vano batterie sul lato inferiore del 

prodotto per accedere al vano batterie.
• Fare attenzione che i poli + e - nelle nuove batterie corrispondano ai simboli su MPF001.
• Le batterie non ricaricabili non devono essere ricaricate.
• Per evitare il rischio di incendio, assicurarsi sempre che le batterie siano montate nel modo corretto 

come indicato su MPF001 e non cortocircuitare mai i terminali della batteria. 
• Se le batterie sono esaurite, o c'è un problema con il modo in cui sono state inserite, la luce sul 

retro della ciotola lampeggerà in rosso ogni 5 secondi come indicazione di batteria scarica.
• Se viene inserito un tipo errato di batteria potrebbe verificarsi un'esplosione.  Utilizzare sempre 

batterie in buone condizioni e di un produttore di batterie affidabile, al fine di garantire le 
migliori prestazioni.

• Le batterie esaurite o scadute devono essere rimosse e smaltite correttamente in conformità con la 
legislazione locale. 

• Se si prevede di non utilizzare il dispositivo per un lungo periodo, rimuovere le batterie e svuotare e 
pulire le ciotole di cibo.

In caso di perdite di liquido dalle batterie, indossare indumenti protettivi adeguati per proteggersi 
da qualsiasi esposizione a sostanze chimiche nocive prima di smaltire le batterie e di pulire eventuali 
fuoriuscite. Durante la pulizia della perdita, evitare il contatto con la pelle, gli occhi e qualsiasi rischio 
di ingerimento. Contattare immediatamente un medico se ciò dovesse accadere.
IMPORTANTI: Non utilizzare questo prodotto se alcuni componenti sono mancanti, danneggiati o 
presentano segni di usura. Utilizza solo parti di ricambio e accessori approvati da Sure Petcare.
ANIMALI DOMESTICI:  Per garantire la sicurezza del tuo animale
• Lavare la ciotola prima del primo utilizzo. 
• Versa in MPF001 solo cibo per animali adatto e pulisci la ciotola tutti i giorni con acqua del 

rubinetto e detergenti adeguati.

Informazioni importanti sulla sicurezza
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È importante mantenere il Distributore di cibo con lettore di microchip SureFeed pulito per 
garantirne il corretto funzionamento. Non immergere il distributore in acqua o metterlo in 
lavastoviglie.

• Non posizionare MPF001 in luoghi in cui potrebbe essere esposto a un calore eccessivo.
• Pulisci l'unità utilizzando detergenti adeguati e un panno umido, senza immergerla in acqua.
• Verifica che l'unità sia stabile e posizionata su una superficie orizzontale.
Sure Petcare consiglia di usare il MPF001 con il microchip impiantato dell'animale domestico. 
Tuttavia, il MPF001 può essere collegato anche alla Targhetta per collare RFID Sure Petcare. In 
questo caso, consigliamo di utilizzare la targhetta con un collare che preveda una chiusura di 
sicurezza. Sure Petcare non si assume alcuna responsabilità per eventuali lesioni o decessi causati 
dal collare di un animale domestico. 

L'assistenza clienti può fornirti le impostazioni software personalizzate per ovviare alla maggior 
parte dei comportamenti indesiderati del tuo animale domestico.

Prima dell'installazione o dell'utilizzo del prodotto si prega di scaricare e leggere le istruzioni 
per l'uso che sono disponibili all'indirizzo surepetcare.com/pdf

Modalità addestramento 
(come insegnare al tuo animale a usare il distributore) 

Aumenta gradualmente il movimento del coperchio in tre fasi, per consentire al tuo animale di 
abituarsi piano piano. 

Ricordati di non avere fretta e di non passare alla fase successiva finché il tuo animale non 
si sente a proprio agio con questi movimenti del coperchio.

Premi il pulsante "Modalità 
addestramento" ( ). Il 

coperchio si chiude un po' e 
la luce lampeggia due volte in 

arancione. 

Premi nuovamente il pulsante 
addestramento ( ). Il 

coperchio si chiude un po' di 
più e la luce lampeggia tre 

volte in arancione.

Premi nuovamente il pulsante 
addestramento ( ). Il coperchio 

raggiunge la posizione finale 
di chiusura e la luce posteriore 

lampeggia quattro volte in 
arancione.

Quando il tuo animale domestico si è abituato, premi di nuovo ( ). Il coperchio si chiude 
completamente e la luce non lampeggia più. Il distributore è ora completamente chiuso e in modalità 
di utilizzo quotidiano.

Pulizia e manutenzione

1 2 3

È importante consentire al tuo animale di abituarsi al nuovo distributore per 
un paio di giorni senza far muovere il coperchio. Con il coperchio chiuso, premi 
una volta il pulsante "Modalità addestramento" ( ) sul retro del distributore. Il 
coperchio si apre e la luce lampeggia in arancione (ogni pochi secondi).
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Pulisci il distributore utilizzando un panno bagnato o salviette per la pulizia della casa.
Come rimuovere il coperchio per la pulizia:

Sposta il selettore nella 
posizione di sblocco e premi 

il pulsante ( ) sul retro.

Gira il distributore verso 
di te ed estrai il coperchio.

Lava il coperchio a mano. 
Non metterlo in lavastoviglie.

1 2 3

Garanzia e dichiarazione di non 
responsabilità

Garanzia. Il Distributore di cibo con lettore di microchip SureFeed è coperto da una garanzia di 3 anni a partire 
dalla data di acquisto, previa prova della data di acquisto. La garanzia è limitata a qualsiasi difetto causato da 
materiali, componenti o fabbricazione difettosi. La presente garanzia non si applica ai prodotti il cui difetto è stato 
causato da normale usura, uso improprio, negligenza o danno intenzionale. In caso di guasto di un componente 
a causa di parti o lavorazione difettose, il componente sarà sostituito gratuitamente solo durante il periodo di 
garanzia. In caso di malfunzionamento più grave, un dispositivo sostitutivo può essere fornito gratuitamente a 
discrezione del produttore. I tuoi diritti legali non verranno pregiudicati.

Dichiarazione di non responsabilità. Il Distributore di cibo con lettore di microchip SureFeed dispone di funzioni 
integrate di accesso selettivo alle ciotole progettate per ridurre al minimo il rischio che gli animali si mangino 
il cibo a vicenda. Tuttavia, non è possibile garantire la totale esclusione di tutti gli altri animali in qualsiasi 
circostanza. Nel raro caso in cui un animale non autorizzato riesca ad accedere al distributore, Sure Petcare non 
può essere ritenuta responsabile per eventuali danni o disagi che potrebbero verificarsi. 

Il produttore non potrà essere ritenuto responsabile per eventuali interferenze radio o TV causate da modifiche 
non autorizzate a questo dispositivo che potrebbero annullare l'autorità dell'utente a utilizzare l'apparecchiatura. 

Smaltimento di dispositivi e batterie usate: questo simbolo indica i dispositivi soggetti alla 
seguente legislazione:

La DIRETTIVA 2012/19/UE sui rifiuti di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche (RAEE) e la DIRETTIVA 2006/66/
CE relativa a pile e accumulatori impongono l'obbligo di smaltire i rifiuti di batterie e prodotti elettrici in modo 
responsabile. Questi prodotti non devono essere gettati nei cassonetti dei rifiuti domestici e devono essere riciclati 
in un apposito impianto di riciclaggio
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NL Welkom bij uw nieuwe voerbak

Im Lieferumfang enthalten

1 Microchip Voerbak 
(MPF001) 2 Schale  

grau 3 Split-Schale 
grau 4 Matte 

grau 5 Sure Petcare RFID-
Halsbandanhängerre

Productoverzicht
1 Het deksel van de voerbak blijft altijd gesloten tot het wordt geopend om het voer te vervangen 

of een toegestaan huisdier de voerbak nadert om te eten.

2 Wanneer een huisdier zijn kop in de boog aan de voorkant van de voerbak plaatst, wordt de 
microchiplezer geactiveerd.

3 Als het huisdier wordt herkend en mag eten, schuift het deksel open.

4 Als een niet-toegestaan, gulzig huisdier uit de voerbak probeert te eten wanneer het deksel is 
gesloten, gaat het deksel gewoon niet open.

Plaatsen van de batterijen
Draai de voerbak op zijn kop om bij het batterijcompartiment te kunnen.

Gebruik altijd 4x hoogwaardige alkalinebatterijen (C-cel) van het type 1,5 V LR14 voor de beste 
prestaties. Voor alle informatie over de veiligheid van de batterijen, raadpleeg pagina 22.

Het programmeren van uw voerbak
1 Druk op de knop huisdier toevoegen ( ) aan de achterkant van de voerbak.

2 Het deksel wordt geopend en het lampje knippert elke seconde groen.

3 Leg wat voer/snoepjes in het schaaltje en plaats de voerbak waar u uw huisdier normaal 
gesproken voert.

4 Wanneer uw huisdier uit het schaaltje eet en is geprogrammeerd, stopt het lampje met 
knipperen en blijft het branden. Wanneer uw huisdier wegloopt, gaat het deksel dicht en gaat 
het groene lampje uit. Zijn chipnummer is nu permanent opgeslagen in het geheugen.

Het voer vervangen 
1 Druk op de knop openen/sluiten ( ) om de voerbak te openen.

2 Plaats het gevulde schaaltje terug.

3 Druk op de knop openen/sluiten ( ) om het deksel te sluiten en het voer af te sluiten.

1

2

3

4

5
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U bent verantwoordelijk voor het uitoefenen van discretie en het naleven van alle 
veiligheidsmaatregelen die wettelijk voorgeschreven zijn en op gezond verstand baseren. 
Lees de volgende informatie aandachtig door en bewaar deze handleiding voor toekomstig 
gebruik. Dit product is alleen bedoeld voor gebruik door huisdieren. Uw MPF001 is alleen 
voor gebruik binnenshuis

WAARSCHUWING: 
• Uw MPF001 is geen speelgoed. Voorkom dat kinderen met het product te spelen. 
• Uw MPF001 bevat kleine onderdelen. Om verstikkingsgevaar te voorkomen, moet u losse 

onderdelen buiten het bereik van jonge kinderen of huisdieren houden en het verpakkingsmateriaal 
correct weggooien. 

• Dit product mag worden gebruikt door kinderen vanaf 8 jaar en door mensen met lichamelijke, 
zintuiglijke of verstandelijke beperkingen of geringe ervaring en kennis, mits ze onder toezicht staan, 
instructies hebben gekregen over het veilige gebruik van het product en de bijbehorende gevaren 
begrijpen. Het reinigen en onderhouden mogen niet zonder toezicht worden uitgevoerd door kinderen.

VEILIGHEID VOOR KINDEREN: In huishoudens met jonge kinderen moet bij het treffen van maatregelen om 
kinderen te beschermen ook rekening worden gehouden met de MPF001. Verkeerd gebruik van dit product 
door een kind kan gevaarlijk zijn voor andere personen. Zorg ervoor dat uw MPF001 op een plek staat waar 
mensen er niet over kunnen struikelen.Houd jonge kinderen in de directe nabijheid van de MPF001 altijd in 
de gaten.
BATTERIJEN: Voor een goede werking van de MPF001 zijn 4 hoogwaardige C-batterijen van het type 1,5 V 
LR14 nodig. Het product is niet ontworpen voor gebruik met oplaadbare batterijen.
• Vervang altijd alle 4 batterijen tegelijk en gebruik geen verschillende batterijtypen of batterijen van 

verschillende fabrikanten. 
• Om de batterijen te plaatsen of te vervangen, verwijdert u het batterijklepje aan de onderkant van het 

product om bij het batterijvakje te komen.
• Zorg ervoor dat de + en de - van de batterijen overeenkomen met de + en de - op de MPF001.
• Niet-oplaadbare batterijen mogen niet worden opgeladen.
• Om brandgevaar te voorkomen, moeten de batterijen altijd correct volgens de markering op de MPF001 

zijn geplaatst en mag u batterijpolen nooit kortsluiten. 
• Als de batterijen bijna leeg of niet correct geplaatst zijn, knippert het lampje aan de achterkant van de 

voerbak om de 5 seconden rood om aan te geven dat de batterijen bijna leeg zijn.
• Er bestaat explosiegevaar als de batterij wordt vervangen door een batterij van het verkeerde type.  

Gebruik altijd hoogwaardige batterijen van een gerenommeerde batterijproducent om de beste 
prestaties te garanderen.

• Bijna lege of verouderde batterijen moeten verwijderd en correct afgevoerd worden in overeenstemming 
met de lokale wet- en regelgeving.  

• Wanneer het apparaat langere tijd niet wordt gebruikt, moeten de batterijen worden verwijderd en moet 
de voerbak worden geleegd en gereinigd.

Draag bij lekkende batterijen geschikte persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen (PBM) om uzelf te beschermen 
tegen blootstelling aan schadelijke chemische stoffen voordat u de batterijen weggooit en gelekte 
vloeistoffen opruimt. Vermijd contact met de huid of ogen en voorkom gevaar voor inslikken bij het 
schoonmaken van gemorste chemische stoffen. Mocht dit toch gebeuren, neem dan onmiddellijk contact op 
met een arts.
BELANGRIJK: Gebruik dit product niet als er onderdelen ontbreken of als deze beschadigd of versleten zijn. 
Gebruik alleen goedgekeurde Sure Petcare-accessoires en reserveonderdelen bij uw MPF001.
HUISDIEREN: Teneinde de veiligheid van uw huisdier te garanderen
• Was de voerbak af, voordat u deze voor de eerste keer gebruikt. 
• Gebruik alleen geschikt voer in uw MPF001 en maak de bak dagelijks schoon met een diervriendelijk 

schoonmaakmiddel en leidingwater.
• Plaats uw MPF001 niet op een plek waar deze aan extreme hitte zal worden blootgesteld.
• Maak het product alleen schoon met een diervriendelijk schoonmaakmiddel en een vochtige doek, niet 

onderdompelen in water.

Belangrijke veiligheidsinformatie
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Het is belangrijk dat u uw SureFeed Microchip Voerbak schoonhoudt zodat deze goed blijft werken. 
De voerbak mag niet volledig worden ondergedompeld in water of in de vaatwasser worden 
gezet. 
U moet de voerbak schoonvegen met een vochtige doek of schoonmaakdoekjes. 

• Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat stabiel en op een horizontale vloer staat.
Sure Petcare raadt aan de MPF001 in combinatie met de geïmplanteerde microchip van uw huisdier 
te gebruiken. U kunt het product echter ook samen met de Sure Petcare RFID-penning gebruiken.  
Gebruik de penning alleen in combinatie met een veiligheidshalsband die een gemakkelijk te 
openen gesp heeft. Sure Petcare is niet aansprakelijk voor (dodelijke) verwondingen van huisdieren 
veroorzaakt door hun halsband. 

Aangepaste software-instellingen zijn via de klantenservice verkrijgbaar en hiermee kan het meeste 
ongewenste huisdiergedrag worden verlicht

Download en lees de gebruikershandleiding, voordat u het product installeert of gebruikt. U 
vindt de handleiding op surepetcare.com/pdf.

Uw huisdier leren de voerbak te gebruiken  
(trainingsmodus)

Nu kunt u het deksel steeds een stukje verder laten bewegen. Hierdoor kan uw huisdier in 3 fasen 
wennen aan de beweging van het deksel.

Ga niet door naar de volgende stap totdat uw huisdier zich op zijn gemak voelt met deze beweging.

Drukt u nogmaals op de 
trainingsfunctieknop ( ). Het 
deksel sluit een beetje en het 

lampje knippert tweemaal oranje.

Drukt u nogmaals op de 
trainingsfunctieknop ( ). Het 

deksel gaat dicht tot de volgende 
stand en het lampje knippert nu 

driemaal oranje.

Drukt u nogmaals op de 
trainingsfunctieknop ( ). Het 
deksel gaat dicht tot de laatste 

stand en het lampje knippert nu 
viermaal oranje.

Als uw huisdier zich op zijn gemak voelt met deze laatste stand, drukt u nogmaals op ( ). Het deksel 
sluit volledig en het lampje knippert niet meer. De voerbak is nu afgesloten en bevindt zich in de 
modus voor dagelijks gebruik

Reiniging en onderhoud

1 2 3

Het is belangrijk dat u uw huisdier een paar dagen laat wennen aan zijn nieuwe 
voerbak zonder dat het deksel beweegt. Met het deksel gesloten, drukt u eenmaal 
op de traningsfunctieknop ( ) aan de achterkant van de voerbak. Het deksel 
wordt geopend en het lampje knippert oranje (om de paar seconden).
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Het deksel verwijderen voor reiniging:

Verplaats de schuifknop naar de 
ontgrendelde positie en druk op 
de ( )-knop aan de achterkant.

Draai de voerbak om zodat de 
achterkant naar u is gericht en 

trek het deksel omhoog.

Maak het deksel met de hand 
schoon. Plaats het NIET in de 

vaatwasser.

1 2 3

Garantie en vrijwaring

Garantie: Voor de SureFeed Microchip Voerbak geldt een garantie van 3 jaar vanaf de aankoopdatum, afhankelijk 
van het bewijs van aankoop. De garantie dekt alleen materiaal- en fabricagefouten en defecte onderdelen. Deze 
garantie dekt geen defecten die zijn veroorzaakt door normale slijtage, misbruik, verwaarlozing of opzettelijke 
beschadiging. In het geval van gebreken als gevolg van defecte onderdelen of fabricagefouten worden de 
desbetreffende onderdelen tijdens de garantieperiode gratis vervangen. Bij storingen van ernstiger aard kan 
de fabrikant naar eigen goeddunken gratis een vervangend product verstrekken. Dit doet geen afbreuk aan uw 
wettelijke rechten. 

Vrijwaring: De SureFeed Microchip Voerbak is uitgerust met functies voor selectieve toegang, waardoor het 
risico dat huisdieren elkaars voer opeten, tot een minimum wordt beperkt. Het is echter niet mogelijk volledig 
te garanderen dat alle andere huisdieren onder alle omstandigheden zullen worden geweerd.In de zeldzame 
gevallen dat een niet-toegestaan huisdier toegang tot de voerbak weet te krijgen, aanvaardt Sure Petcare geen 
aansprakelijkheid voor hieruit voortvloeiende schade of overlast.

Oude producten en gebruikte batterijen wegwerpen: Als een van deze symbolen op een 
product staat, valt het product onder de volgende wetgeving:

RICHTLIJN 2012/19/EU betreffende afgedankte elektrische en elektronische apparatuur (AEEA) en RICHTLIJN 
2006/66/EG inzake batterijen en accu's verplichten huishoudens om elektrische producten en afgedankte 
batterijen op een milieuvriendelijke manier af te voeren. Deze onderdelen mogen niet via het huishoudelijke afval 
worden afgevoerd en moeten bij een geschikte recyclinginstantie worden gerecycled
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Co znajduje się w pudełku

1
Podajnik karmy dla 
zwierząt z czytnikiem 
mikrochipów (MPF001)

2
Szara 
pojedyncza 
misk

3
Szara 
dzielona 
miskal

4 Szara mata 5
Zawieszka na 
obrożę Sure 
Petcare RFID

Przegląd produktu
1 Pokrywa podajnika pozostaje zamknięta przez cały czas aż do momentu otwarcia jej w celu 

nałożenia karmy lub podejścia uprawnionego zwierzęci.

2 Kiedy zwierzę umieści głowę w obręczy z przodu podajnika, czytnik mikrochipów zostaje 
aktywowany.

3 Jeśli zwierzę zostało uprawnione i może jeść podaną karmę, pokrywa otworzy się. 

4 Jeśli nieuprawnione zwierzę spróbuje jeść z podajnika, kiedy pokrywa jest zamknięta, pokrywa 
po prostu się nie otworzy. 

Wkładanie baterii
Odwróć podajnik do góry nogami, aby uzyskać dostęp do komór baterii. 

Zawsze używaj 4 dobrej jakości baterii alkalicznych C LR14 1,5V, aby zapewnić najlepsze 
działanie produktu. Wszystkie informacje dotyczące bezpieczeństwa baterii znajdują się na 
str. 26.

Zapamiętywanie zwierzęcia przez podajnik
1 Naciśnij przycisk Dodaj zwierzę ( ) znajdujący się z tyłu podajnika.

2 Pokrywa otworzy się, a lampka będzie migać co sekundę na zielono. 

3 Włóż do miski karmę/przysmaki i umieść podajnik w miejscu, gdzie normalnie karmisz 
swojego zwierzaka.

4 Kiedy Twój zwierzak zje z miski i zostanie zapamiętany przez podajnik, lampka przestanie 
migać i pozostanie włączona. Kiedy Twoje zwierzę odejdzie od podajnika, pokrywa zamknie 
się, a zielona lampka wyłączy się. Numer mikrochipu Twojego zwierzaka zostanie zapamiętany 
i pozostanie w pamięci nawet po wyjęciu baterii.

Nakładanie karmy 
1 Naciśnij przycisk otwórz/zamknij ( ), aby otworzyć podajnik.

2 Włóż miskę z jedzeniem do podajnika.

3 Naciśnij przycisk otwórz/zamknij ( ), aby zamknąć pokrywę i szczelnie zabezpieczyć karmę. 

1

2

3

4

5
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Twoim obowiązkiem jest zachowanie dyskrecji i przestrzeganie wszystkich środków 
bezpieczeństwa wymaganych przez prawo i zdrowy rozsądek. Należy uważnie 
przeczytać poniższe informacje i zachować niniejszą instrukcję, by móc skorzystać 
z niej w przyszłości. Produkt jest przeznaczony tylko dla zwierząt domowych. 
Urządzenia MPF001 można używać wyłącznie w pomieszczeniach.

OSTRZEŻENIE: 
• MPF001 nie jest zabawką. Nie pozwalaj dzieciom bawić się produktem. 
• MPF001 zawiera kilka małych elementów. Aby uniknąć ryzyka zadławienia, należy zachować 

wszelkie luźne części z dala od małych dzieci lub zwierząt i odpowiednio zutylizować 
całe opakowanie. 

• Ten produkt może być używany przez dzieci w wieku co najmniej 8 lat oraz przez osoby o 
ograniczonych zdolnościach fizycznych, sensorycznych lub umysłowych lub bez doświadczenia i 
wiedzy, jeśli są one pod nadzorem lub zostały poinstruowane dotyczące korzystania z produktu w 
bezpieczny sposób i rozumieją związane z tym zagrożenia. Dzieci bez nadzoru nie mogą czyścić ani 
konserwować urządzenia.

ZABEZPIECZENIE PRODUKTU PRZED DZIEĆMI: W gospodarstwach domowych z małymi dziećmi 
należy dołączyć rozszerzenie MPF001 w celu zabezpieczenia przed dziećmi. Niewłaściwe użycie 
produktu przez dzieci może narazić je lub innych na potencjalne niebezpieczeństwo. Upewnij 
się, że MPF001 znajduje się w miejscu, w którym nie będzie stwarzać ryzyka potknięcia.Nie należy 
pozostawiać małych dzieci bez opieki, gdy znajdują się w pobliżu produktu MPF001.
BATERIE: MPF001 wymaga do działania 4 dobrej jakości baterii alkalicznych „C” 1,5 V LR14. Ten 
produkt nie może być używany z akumulatorami.
• Zawsze wymieniaj wszystkie 4 baterie jednocześnie i unikaj mieszania typów lub 

producentów baterii. 
• Aby włożyć lub wymienić baterie, zdejmij pokrywę baterii na spodzie produktu, aby uzyskać dostęp 

do komory baterii. 
• Upewnij się, że symbole +/- na nowych bateriach odpowiadają symbolom na produkcie MPF001.
• Baterii jednorazowego użytku nie należy ładować.
• Aby uniknąć ryzyka pożaru, zawsze upewnij się, że baterie są włożone we właściwy sposób, zgodnie 

z oznaczeniem na produkcie MPF001 i nigdy nie zwieraj zacisków akumulatora. 
• Jeśli baterie są wyczerpane lub występuje problem z ich włożeniem, lampka z tyłu miski będzie 

migać na czerwono co 5 sekund jako wskaźnik niskiego poziomu naładowania baterii.
• Wymiana baterii na baterię nieprawidłowego typu grozi eksplozją.  Aby zapewnić najlepszą 

wydajność, zawsze używaj baterii dobrej jakości od renomowanego producenta.
• Wyczerpane lub przestarzałe baterie należy wyjąć i zutylizować zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami. 
• Jeśli urządzenie ma być nieużywane przez dłuższy czas, należy wyjąć baterie oraz opróżnić i 

umyć miskę na karmę.

W przypadku wycieku z baterii przed usunięciem baterii i czyszczeniem skutków wycieku należy 
założyć odpowiednią odzież ochronną, by zabezpieczyć się przed działaniem szkodliwych substancji 
chemicznych. Podczas czyszczenia wycieku baterii należy unikać kontaktu ze skórą i oczami oraz 
zapobiegać połknięciu. Jeśli wystąpią takie okoliczności, natychmiast skontaktuj się z lekarzem.
WAŻNE: Nie należy używać tego produktu, jeśli brakuje w nim części lub są one uszkodzone 
albo zużyte. Z produktem MPF001 należy używać wyłącznie zatwierdzonych akcesoriów i części 
zamiennych marki Sure Petcare.
ZWIERZĘTA: Aby zapewnić zwierzęciu bezpieczeństwo:
• Umyj miski przed pierwszym użyciem. 
• Używaj w urządzeniu MPF001 tylko odpowiedniej karmy dla zwierząt i codziennie myj miskę 

przyjaznymi dla zwierząt produktami czyszczącymi oraz wodą z kranu.
• Nie umieszczaj urządzenia MPF001 w miejscu wystawionym na działanie wysokich temperatur. 

Ważne informacje dotyczące 
bezpieczeństwa
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Utrzymywanie czystości podajnika karmy dla zwierząt SureFeed z czytnikiem mikrochipów 
w czystości jest bardzo istotne w celu zapewnienia poprawnego działania wszystkich jego funkcji. 
Nie zanurzaj całego podajnika w wodzie ani nie wkładaj go do zmywarki

• Myj urządzenie przyjaznymi dla zwierząt produktami czyszczącymi i wilgotną ściereczką. Nie 
zanurzaj w wodzie.

• Upewnij się, że urządzenie jest stabilne i umieszczone na płaskiej podłodze.
Firma Sure Petcare zaleca, aby produkt MPF001 był używany z wszczepionymi w zwierzęta 
mikrochipami, ale może być on również obsługiwany za pomocą zawieszki ze znacznikiem Sure 
Petcare RFID Collar Tag.  W przypadku użycia zawieszki do obroży należy zawsze używać bezpiecznej 
obroży z klamrą zwalniającą. Firma Sure Petcare nie ponosi żadnej odpowiedzialności za jakiekolwiek 
obrażenia lub śmierć spowodowane przez obrożę zwierzęcia. 
Z pomocą obsługi klienta można skonfigurować niestandardowe ustawienia, aby poradzić sobie z 
niepożądanymi zachowaniami zwierzęcia.

Przed instalacją lub użyciem produktu pobierz i przeczytaj instrukcje użytkownika, które są 
dostępne na stronie surepetcare.com/pdf

Tryb szkoleniowy (uczenie zwierzęcia jak korzystać 
z podajnika)

Zacznij zwiększać ruch pokrywy. Pozwoli to Twojemu zwierzakowi przyzwyczaić się do ruchu pokrywy  
w 3 etapach.
 Nie przechodź do kolejnego etapu, jeśli Twój zwierzak nie oswoił się z takim zakresem 

ruchu pokrywy.

Naciśnij przycisk Funkcji 
szkoleniowej ( ). Pokrywa 

otworzy się, a lampka zacznie 
migać na pomarańczowo (co 

kilka sekund). 

Naciśnij przycisk Funkcji 
szkoleniowej ( ) jeszcze raz. 

Pokrywa przymknie się do 
kolejnej pozycji, a lampka 

zamiga na pomarańczowo trzy 
razy.

Naciśnij przycisk Funkcji 
szkoleniowej ( ) jeszcze raz. 

Pokrywa przymknie się do 
swojej ostatniej pozycji, a 

lampka zaświeci się cztery razy 
na pomarańczowo.

Kiedy zwierzę oswoi się z ostatnią pozycją, naciśnij przycisk ( ) jeszcze raz. Pokrywa zamknie 
się całkowicie, a lampka nie będzie już migać. Podajnik jest teraz szczelnie zamknięty i w trybie 
codziennego użytkowania. 

Czyszczenie i konserwacja

1 2 3

Ważne jest, aby Twoje zwierzę najpierw przyzwyczaiło się do nowego podajnika, 
używając go przez kilka dni bez ruchu pokrywy. Kiedy pokrywa jest zamknięta, 
naciśnij jeden raz przycisk Funkcja szkoleniowa ( ) znajdujący się z tyłu 
podajnika. Pokrywa otworzy się, a lampka zacznie migać na pomarańczowo (co 
kilka sekund).
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Podajnik powinien być przecierany wilgotną szmatką lub chusteczkami do sprzątania
Jak wyjąć pokrywę przed czyszczeniem:

Przesuń suwak na pozycję 
odblokowania i naciśnij 

przycisk ( ) z tyłu podajnika.

Obróć podajnik, tak żeby tył 
podajnika był skierowany 
w Twoją stronę i pociągnij 

pokrywę do góry.

Umyj pokrywę ręcznie. Nie 
wkładaj pokrywy do zmywarki.

1 2 3

Gwarancja i wyłączenie odpowiedzialności

Gwarancja: Podajnik karmy dla zwierząt SureFeed z czytnikiem mikrochipów jest objęty 3-letnią gwarancją 
od daty zakupu, pod warunkiem okazania dowodu zakupu. Gwarancja jest ograniczona do wszelkich wad 
spowodowanych przez wadliwe materiały, części lub produkcję. Niniejsza gwarancja nie obejmuje produktów, 
których wady zostały spowodowane przez normalne zużycie, niewłaściwe użytkowanie, zaniedbanie lub celowe 
uszkodzenie. W przypadku awarii elementów z powodu wadliwych części lub wykonania, dana część zostanie 
wymieniona bezpłatnie jedynie w okresie gwarancyjnym. W przypadku poważniejszych nieprawidłowości w 
działaniu producent może, wedle własnego uznania, bezpłatnie dostarczyć produkt zastępczy. Nie ma to wpływu 
na ustawowe prawa kupującego.

Wyłączenie odpowiedzialności: Podajnik karmy dla zwierząt SureFeed z czytnikiem mikrochipów został 
wyposażony w funkcje selektywnego dostępu, zaprojektowane tak, aby zminimalizować ryzyko jedzenia karmy 
przez nieuprawnione zwierzęta. Nie jest jednak możliwe zapewnienie stuprocentowego wykluczenia tego ryzyka 
we wszystkich okolicznościach. W rzadkich przypadkach, kiedy nieuprawnione zwierzęta uzyskają dostęp do 
podajnika, firma Sure Petcare nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za wszelkie ewentualne szkody, obrażenia lub 
niedogodności tym spowodowane.

Producent nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za wszelkie zakłócenia radiowe i telewizyjne spowodowane 
nieautoryzowanymi modyfikacjami urządzenia. Takie modyfikacje mogą unieważnić prawa użytkownika do 
używania urządzenia.

Usuwanie produktów i zużytych baterii:Każdy z tych symboli na produkcie oznacza, że 
podlega on następującym przepisom:

Dyrektywa 2012/19 / UE w sprawie zużytego sprzętu elektrycznego i elektronicznego (WEEE) oraz dyrektywa 
2006/66 / WE w sprawie baterii i akumulatorów nakłada na gospodarstwa domowe obowiązek utylizacji produktów 
elektrycznych i zużytych baterii w sposób przyjazny dla środowiska.   Przedmiotów tych nie należy umieszczać w 
domowych pojemnikach na śmieci i należy je oddać do recyklingu w odpowiednim zakładzie recyklingu. 
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PT Bem-vindo ao seu novo Comedouro

Conteúdo da caixa

1
Alimentador 
de animais de 
estimação com 
Microchip (MPF001)

2 Tigela única 
cinzenta 3

Tigela 
dividida 
cinzenta

4 Tapete 
cinzento 5

Etiqueta RFID de 
coleira  
Sure Petcare

Descrição do produto
1 A tampa do Comedouro permanece sempre fechada até ser aberta para colocar comida ou um 

animal de estimação autorizado se aproximar para comer.

2 Quando um animal de estimação coloca a cabeça no aro na parte frontal do Comedouro, o leitor 
de microchips é ativado.

3 Se o animal estiver autorizado a comer, a tampa abre-se lentamente. 

4 Se um animal de estimação guloso não autorizado tentar comer do Comedouro, a tampa não 
abre. 

Instalar as pilhas
Inverta o Comedouro para aceder ao compartimento das pilhas.

Utilize sempre 4 x pilhas alcalinas modelo C/LR14 de 1,5 V de boa qualidade para obter o 
melhor desempenho. Para consultar as informações de segurança completas das pilhas, 
consulte a página 30.

Adicionar o seu animal ao Comedouro
1 Prima o botão "Adicionar animal" ( ) na parte traseira do Comedouro.

2 A tampa abre-se e a luz traseira pisca a verde a cada segundo.

3 Coloque alguma/comida/guloseimas e ponha o Comedouro no lugar de alimentação do 
animal de estimação.

4 Quando o seu animal de estimação come da tijela e é reconhecido, a luz para de piscar 
e mantém-se acesa. Quando o animal se afasta do Comedouro, a tampa fecha e a luz verde 
apaga-se. O número do microchip está agora guardado permanentemente na memória.

Substituir a comida
1 Prima o botão Abrir/fechar ( ) para abrir o Comedouro

2 Coloque a tijela cheia no Comedouro.

3 Prima o botão Abrir/Fechar ( ) para fechar a tampa e proteger a comida.

1

2

3

4

5
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É sua responsabilidade exercer o seu critério e cumprir todas as medidas de 
segurança requeridas por lei e pelo senso comum. Leia cuidadosamente as 
informações seguintes e conserve este manual para futura referência. Este produto 
destina-se apenas a animais domésticos. O MPF001 destina-se apenas a uso no 
interior.

AVISO: 
• O seu MPF001 não é um brinquedo. Não permita que as crianças brinquem com o Produto. 
• O seu MPF001 inclui alguns pequenos componentes. Para evitar o risco de asfixia, mantenha 

quaisquer peças soltas afastadas de crianças ou animais de estimação e elimine os materiais da 
embalagem de forma adequada. 

• Este produto pode ser utilizado por crianças com mais de 8 anos e por pessoas com capacidades 
físicas, sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas ou falta de experiência, desde que sejam supervisionadas 
ou recebam instruções sobre a utilização segura do produto e compreendam os riscos envolvidos. 
A limpeza e a manutenção pelo utilizador não devem ser efetuadas por crianças sem supervisão. 

PROTEÇÃO DE CRIANÇAS: Em lares com crianças pequenas, deve incluir o MPF001 nas suas 
considerações de segurança infantil. A utilização incorreta deste produto por uma criança pode 
resultar em riscos potenciais para as pessoas. Assegure-se de que o seu MPF001  está situado num 
local onde não representa um risco de tropeçar.As crianças devem ser sempre monitorizadas quando 
estiverem próximas do MPF001.
PILHAS: O MPF001 requer 4 pilhas alcalinas C LR14 de 1,5 V de boa qualidade. O produto não se 
destina a utilização com pilhas recarregáveis.
• Substitua sempre as 4 pilhas simultaneamente e evite misturar tipos ou fabricantes 

diferentes de pilhas.
• Para inserir ou substituir as pilhas, retire a tampa do compartimento da pilha na parte inferior do 

produto para aceder ao compartimento da pilha.
• Certifique-se de que os símbolos +/- das pilhas coincidem com os símbolos no MPF001.
• As baterias não recarregáveis não devem ser recarregadas.
• Para evitar o risco de incêndio, certifique-se sempre de que as pilhas estão colocadas de forma 

correta, conforme marcado no MPF001, e nunca provoque curto-circuitos nos terminais das pilhas.
• Se as pilhas estiverem fracas, ou se forem incorretamente inseridas, a luz na traseira da tijela pisca 

a vermelho a cada 5 segundos para indicar uma pilha fraca.
• Existe o risco de explosão se a pilha for substituída por um tipo incorreto. Utilize sempre pilhas de 

boa qualidade de um fabricante de pilhas conceituado para garantir o melhor desempenho.
• As pilhas gastas ou fora do prazo de validade devem ser removidas e eliminadas corretamente, de 

acordo com a legislação local. 
• Se guardar o produto durante longos períodos de tempo sem utilização, retire as pilhas e esvazie e 

limpe a tigela de comida.

Em caso de fugas da pilha, utilize Equipamento de Proteção Individual (EPI) para se proteger contra a 
exposição a químicos nocivos antes de eliminar as pilhas e limpar qualquer derramamento. Quando 
limpar algum derramamento, evite o contacto com a pele, olhos ou o risco de ingestão. Caso ocorra, 
contacte imediatamente um médico.
IMPORTANTE: Não utilize este produto se faltarem peças ou estiverem danificadas ou desgastadas.
Utilize apenas acessórios e peças sobressalentes Sure Petcare aprovados com o seu MPF001.
ANIMAIS: Para garantir a segurança do seu animal de estimação
• Lave a tijela antes da primeira utilização. 
• Use apenas alimentos para animais de estimação no seu MPF001 e limpe diariamente com 

produtos de limpeza adequados para animais e água da torneira.
• Não coloque o MPF001 num local exposto a calor excessivo. 
• Limpe a unidade com produtos de limpeza adequados para animais e um pano húmido apenas, 

não submerja em água.

Informações de segurança importantes
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Limpeza e manutenção 

É importante manter limpo o Alimentador de animais de estimação com Microchip SureFeed para 
garantir o funcionamento correto. Não coloque o comedouro em água ou na máquina de lavar 
louça.

• Certifique-se de que a unidade está estável e colocada num chão horizontal.
A Sure Petcare recomenda que utilize o MPF001 com o microchip implantado no seu animal de 
estimação, no entanto pode também ser operado com a Etiqueta RFID de coleira Sure Petcare.  Se 
utilizar uma etiqueta de coleira, deve ser utilizada com uma coleira de segurança que inclua uma 
fivela de separação. A Sure Petcare declina qualquer responsabilidade por quaisquer danos ou 
morte causadas pela coleira de um animal. 

As definições personalizadas de software estão disponíveis no suporte ao cliente para reduzir a 
maioria dos comportamentos indesejados dos animais de estimação.

Antes de instalar ou usar o produto, transfira e leia as instruções de utilização, disponíveis em 
surepetcare.com/pdf

Modo de treino (ensinar o seu animal de estimação a 
usar o Comedouro)

Agora comece a adicionar movimento da tampa de forma gradual. Isto permite que o animal de 
estimação se habitue ao movimento da tampa em 3 fases.

Não continue para o passo seguinte até que o seu animal de estimação ganhe confiança 
com o nível de movimento da tampa.

Prima novamente o botão 
"Treino" ( ). A tampa fecha 

um pouco e a luz traseira pisca 
duas vezes a laranja. 

Prima novamente o botão 
"Treino" ( ). A tampa fecha até 
à posição seguinte e a luz pisca 

três vezes a laranja.

Prima novamente o botão 
"Treino" ( ). A tampa fecha 

até à posição final e a luz pisca 
quatro vezes a laranja.

Quando o animal se sentir confortável com esta posição final, prima novamente o botão ( ). A 
tampa fecha-se completamente e a luz deixa de piscar. O Comedouro está agora fechado e no modo 
de uso diário. 

1 2 3

É importante permitir que o seu animal de estimação se habitue ao novo 
comedouro durante alguns dias sem qualquer movimento da tampa. Com 
a tampa fechada, prima uma vez o botão "Treino" ( ) na parte traseira do 
Comedouro. A tampa abre-se e a luz traseira pisca a laranja (uma vez em poucos 
segundos).
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Deve limpar o comedouro com um pano húmido ou toalhetes de limpeza.
Como retirar a tampa para limpeza:

Mova a patilha de bloqueio 
da tampa para a posição 

desbloqueada e prima o botão ( ).

Vire o Comedouro com a parte 
traseira voltada para si e levante 

a tampa.

Lave a tampa à mão. Não 
coloque na máquina de lavar 

louça.

1 2 3

Garantia e isenção de responsabilidade

Garantia: O Alimentador de animais de estimação com Microchip SureFeed inclui uma garantia de 3 anos desde 
a data de compra, sujeita a apresentação do comprovativo de compra. A garantia está limitada a qualquer falha 
provocada por materiais, componentes ou fabrico defeituosos. Esta garantia não se aplica a produtos cujos 
defeitos sejam provocados pelo desgaste normal, utilização incorreta, negligência ou danos intencionais. 
Em caso de falha de uma peça devido a peças defeituosas ou fabrico, a peça será substituída sem custos apenas 
durante o período da garantia. Sob o critério exclusivo do fabricante, pode ser fornecida a substituição do produto 
sem custos em caso de uma avaria mais grave. Os seus direitos legais não são afetados.

Isenção de responsabilidade: O Alimentador de animais de estimação com Microchip SureFeed  incorpora 
funcionalidades de acesso seletivo concebidas para minimizar o risco de que um animal coma a comida de outro. 
No entanto, não é possível garantir totalmente a exclusão de todos os outros animais em todas as circunstâncias.
No caso raro de que um animal obtenha acesso ao Comedouro, a Sure Petcare não se responsabiliza por quaisquer 
danos ou inconveniência incorridos. O fabricante não é responsável por qualquer interferência de rádio ou TV 
causada por modificações não autorizadas neste equipamento. As alterações podem anular a autoridade do 
utilizador para operar o equipamento.

Eliminação de produtos antigos e pilhas usadas: Qualquer um destes símbolos num produto 
indica que está sujeito à seguinte legislação:

A Diretiva de Resíduos de Equipamentos Elétricos e Eletrónicos de 2012/19/UE (Diretiva REEE) e a Diretiva Pilhas 
2006/66/CE (e alteração de 2013/56/UE) obriga todos os lares a eliminarem os produtos elétricos e baterias 
esgotadas de forma ambientalmente responsável.   Estes produtos não devem ser eliminados com o lixo comum e 
devem ser reciclados em instalações de reciclagem adequadas. 
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FI Tervetuloa käyttämään uutta syöttölaitettasi

Pakkauksen sisältö

1
Ruokinta-automaatti 
mikrosirutunnistimella 
(MPF001)

2
Yksittäinen 
harmaa 
kulho

3
Jaettu 
harmaa 
kulho

4 Harmaa 
matto

5 Sure Petcare RFID 
-kaulapantamerkki

Tuote-esittely
1 Syöttölaitteen kansi pysyy suljettuna koko ajan, kunnes se avataan ruoan vaihtoa varten 

tai kun luvallinen lemmikki lähestyy syödäkseen.
2 Kun lemmikki laittaa päänsä edessä olevan syöttölaitteen vanteen sisään, mikrosirun 

lukija aktivoituu.
3 Jos lemmikillä on lupa ja se saa syödä, kansi liukuu auki niitä varten.  

4 Jos luvaton tai ahne lemmikki yrittää syödä kulhosta kannen ollessa kiinni, niin kansi ei 
yksinkertaisesti avaudu.

Paristojen asentaminen
Käännä ruoka-automaatti ylösalaisin saadaksesi paristolokeron esiin.

Saat parhaan suorituskyvyn, kun käytät aina neljää laadukasta 1,5 voltin 
C-alkaliparistoa (LR14). Paristojen kaikki turvallisuustiedot löytyvät sivulta 34.

Lemmikin lisääminen ruoka-automaattiin
1 Paina Lisää lemmikki ( ) -painiketta, joka löytyy syöttölaitteen takaa.

2 Kansi avautuu ja valo vilkkuu vihreänä kerran sekunnissa.

3 Laita ruokaa/herkkuja kulhoon ja laita syöttölaite paikkaan, jossa tavallisesti syötät 
lemmikkiäsi.

4 Kun lemmikkisi syö kulhosta ja on opetettu, valo lakkaa vilkkumasta ja pysyy syttyneenä. 
Kun lemmikkisi siirtyy pois syöttölaitteelta, kansi sulkeutuu ja vihreä valo sammuu. 
Niiden mikrosirun numero on nyt tallennettu pysyvästi sen muistiin, silloinkin.

Ruoan vaihtaminen
1 Paina avaa/sulje -painiketta ( ) avataksesi syöttölaitteen.

2 Aseta täytetty kulho syöttölaitteeseen.

3 Paina avaa/sulje ( ) -painiketta sulkeaksesi kannen ja ruoan. 

1

2

3

4

5
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Varovaisuuden ja kaikkien laissa määrättyjen ja terveen järjen edellyttämien 
turvatoimien noudattaminen on asiakkaan vastuulla. Lue seuraavat tiedot huolellisesti 
ja säilytä tämä käyttöopas. Tuote on tarkoitettu vain kotieläinten käyttöön. MPF001 on 
tarkoitettu vain sisäkäyttöön.

VAROITUS: 
• MPF001 ei ole leikkikalu. Älä anna lasten leikkiä tuotteella. 
• MPF001 sisältää pieniä osia. Tukehtumisvaaran välttämiseksi pidä irtonaiset osat poissa pienten 

lasten ja lemmikkien ulottuvilta ja hävitä pakkaukset määräysten mukaisesti. 
• Vähintään kahdeksanvuotiaat lapset ja fyysisesti, sensorisesti tai henkisesti rajoittuneet tai 

kokemattomat henkilöt voivat käyttää tuotetta valvonnan alaisina tai siinä tapauksessa, että heitä 
on ohjeistettu käyttämään sitä turvallisella tavalla ja he ymmärtävät tuotteen käyttöön liittyvät 
riskit. Lapset eivät saa puhdistaa tai huoltaa tuotetta ilman valvontaa.

LAPSITURVALLISUUS: Jos perheessä on pieniä lapsia, on tärkeää huomioida MPF001, kun kodista 
tehdään lapsiturvallinen. Jos lapsi käyttää tuotetta väärin, turvallisuus voi vaarantua. Varmista, että  
MPF001  sijoitetaan paikkaan, jossa se ei aiheuta kompastumisvaaraa.Pieniä lapsia on valvottava 
jatkuvasti, kun he ovat tuotteen MPF001 läheisyydessä.

PARISTOT: Tuotteessa MPF001 pitää käyttää neljää laadukasta 1,5 V:n C-alkaliparistoa (LR14). 
Tuotetta ei ole suunniteltu käytettäväksi ladattavien paristojen kanssa.
• Vaihda aina kaikki neljä paristoa yhtä aikaa. Älä käytä eri tyyppisiä tai eri valmistajien paristoja. 
• Paristojen asettaminen ja vaihtaminen: poista tuotteen alapuolella oleva paristokansi, niin pääset 

käsiksi paristolokeroon.
• Varmista, että paristojen +/−-symbolit vastaavat tuotteen MPF001 symboleita.
• Ei-ladattavia paristoja ei saa ladata.
• Varmista aina, että paristot asennetaan oikein päin tuotteen MPF001 merkinnän mukaisesti. Älä 

koskaan aiheuta oikosulkua paristojen koskettimissa. 
• Jos paristot ovat kuluneet loppuun tai ne on asetettu väärin paikoilleen, kulhon takana oleva valo 

vilkkuu punaisena viiden sekunnin välein merkiksi siitä, että paristot ovat vähissä.
• Pariston vaihtaminen vääräntyyppiseen paristoon aiheuttaa räjähdysvaaran. 

Käytä aina hyvämaineisen valmistajan laadukkaita paristoja parhaan mahdollisen 
suorituskyvyn takaamiseksi.

• Loppuun kuluneet tai vanhentuneet paristot pitää irrottaa ja hävittää paikallisten 
kierrätysmääräysten mukaisesti. 

• Jos laite siirretään varastoon pitkäksi ajaksi, irrota paristot ja tyhjennä ja puhdista ruokakulho.

Jos paristo vuotaa, pukeudu henkilönsuojaimiin ennen paristojen hävittämistä ja vuotojen 
puhdistamista suojautuaksesi haitallisilta kemikaaleilta. Kun puhdistat vuotoa, vältä pariston 
sisällön joutumista iholle tai silmiin tai sen nielemistä. Ota heti yhteyttä lääkäriin, jos näin tapahtuu.

TÄRKEÄÄ: Älä käytä tuotetta, jos siitä puuttuu osia tai osat ovat vahingoittuneet tai kuluneet. Käytä 
MPF001-tuotteessa ainoastaan hyväksyttyjä Sure Petcare -lisävarusteita ja -varaosia.

LEMMIKIT:  Lemmikin turvallisuuden takaaminen
• Pese kulho ennen ensimmäistä käyttökertaa.
• Käytä tuotteessa MPF001 ainoastaan sopivaa lemmikinruokaa ja puhdista kulho päivittäin 

lemmikille sopivilla pesuaineilla ja vesijohtovedellä.
• Älä aseta tuotetta MPF001 mihinkään, missä se voi kuumentua liikaa.
• Puhdista tuote lemmikille sopivilla pesuaineilla ja kostealla liinalla. Älä upota tuotetta veteen.
• Varmista, että tuote on vakaa ja asetettu vaakatasoon lattialle.

Tärkeää tietoa turvallisuudesta
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On tärkeää pitää SureFeed ruokinta-automaatti mikrosirutunnistimella  puhtaana, 
jotta varmistettaisiin sen luotettava toiminta. Älä laita koko syöttölaitetta veteen tai 
astianpesukoneeseen.
Syöttölaite olisi säännöllisesti pyyhittävä kostealla liinalla tai puhdistusliinoilla.

Sure Petcare suosittelee, että tuotetta MPF001 käytetään lemmikin ihon alle istutetun 
mikrosirun avulla. Sitä voidaan käyttää myös Sure Petcare RFID -kaulapantamerkillä. Jos 
käytät kaulapantamerkkiä, se pitää kiinnittää hätätilanteessa aukeavalla soljella varustettuun 
turvakaulapantaan. Sure Petcare ei voi ottaa vastuuta lemmikin kaulapannasta aiheutuneesta 
vammasta tai kuolemasta. 

Mukautettuja ohjelmistoasetuksia on saatavana asiakastuesta. Niiden avulla voi vähentää lemmikin 
ei-toivottua käytöstä.

Lataa ja lue käyttöohjeet ennen tuotteen asentamista tai käyttöä. Ohjeet ovat saatavilla 
osoitteessa surepetcare.com/pdf.

Lemmikkisi opettaminen syöttölaitteen käyttöön 
(koulutustila) 

Aloita nyt liikemäärien lisääminen kanteen. Tämän avulla lemmikki tottuu kannen liikkeeseen 3 
vaiheessa. 

Älä jatka seuraavaan vaiheeseen, ennen kuin lemmikkisi on varma tämän kannen liikkeen kanssa.

Paina Koulutustoiminto-
painiketta ( ). Kansi sulkeutuu 

vähän, ja valo vilkkuu 
oranssina kahdesti.  

Paina Koulutustoiminto-
painiketta ( ) uudestaan. 

Kansi sulkeutuu seuraavaan 
asentoon, ja valo vilkkuu nyt 

oranssina 3 kertaa.

Paina Koulutustoiminto-
painiketta ( ) uudestaan. 

Kansi sulkeutuu lopulliseen 
asentoonsa, ja valo vilkkuu nyt 

oranssina 4 kertaa.

Kun lemmikkisi on tyytyväinen tähän lopulliseen asentoon, paina ( ) uudestaan. Kansi sulkeutuu 
täysin, eikä valo enää vilku. Syöttölaite on nyt kiinni ja päivittäisen käytön tilassa.

Puhdistus ja huolto

1 2 3

On tärkeää antaa lemmikkisi tottua uuteen syöttölaitteeseen parin päivän ajan 
ennen kannen liikettä. Kun kansi on suljettu, paina kerran Koulutustoiminto  
( ) -painiketta, joka löytyy syöttölaitteen takaa. Kansi avautuu ja valo vilkkuu 
oranssina (muutaman sekunnin välein).
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Kannen poistaminen puhdistusta varten:

Siirrä liukusäädin avattuun 
asentoon ja paina ( ) 

-painiketta takaa.

Käännä syöttölaitetta siten, 
että tausta on sinuun päin ja 

vedä kansi ylös.

Pese kansi käsin. Älä laita sitä 
astianpesukoneeseen.

Takuu ja vastuuvapautuslauseke

Takuu: SureFeed ruokinta-automaatti mikrosirutunnistimella issä on 3 vuoden takuu ostopäivästä alkaen, 
ostopäivän todisteen nojalla. Takuu rajoittuu vikoihin, joita on aiheutunut viallisista materiaaleista, osista 
tai valmistuksesta. Tätä takuuta ei sovelleta tuotteisiin, joiden vika on aiheutunut normaalista kulumisesta, 
väärinkäytöstä, laiminlyönnistä tai tahallisesta vahingosta. Mikäli osavika esiintyy viallisten osien tai valmistuksen 
vuoksi, osa vaihdetaan kustannuksitta vain takuujakson ajan. Valmistajan harkinnan mukaan vaihtotuote voidaan 
tarjota kustannuksitta vakavamman toimintahäiriön tapauksessa. Tämä ei vaikuta lakisääteisiin oikeuksiisi. 

Vastuuvapautuslauseke: SureFeed ruokinta-automaatti mikrosirutunnistimella sisältää valikoivat 
pääsyominaisuudet, jotka on suunniteltu minimoimaan riskit, että lemmikit syövät toistensa ruokaa.  Ei ole 
kuitenkaan mahdollista täysin taata kaikkien muiden lemmikkien poissaoloa kaikissa olosuhteissa. Siinä 
harvinaisessa tapauksessa, että luvaton lemmikki pääsee syöttölaitteelle, Sure Petcare ei pysty takaamaan 
vastuuta mahdollisista vahingoista tai epämukavuudesta, joita voi esiintyä.

Tuotteiden ja käytettyjen paristojen hävittäminen: Tämä kuvake osoittaa tuotteet, jotka ovat 
seuraavan lainsäädännön alaisia:

Direktiivi 2012/19/EU sähkö- ja elektroniikkalaiteromusta ja direktiivi 2006/66/EY paristoista ja akuista edellyttävät, 
että kotitaloudet hävittävät elektroniikkatuotteet ja romuparistot ympäristöllisesti vastuullisella tavalla.   Tällaisia 
tuotteita ei saa panna kotitalousjätteeseen, ja ne on kierrätettävä asianmukaisessa kierrätyslaitoksessa.  

1 2 3
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SV Välkommen till din nya foderautomat

Innehåll

1
Foderautomat 
med chipp 
(MPF001)

2 Enkel grå 
skål

3 Delad grå 
skål

4 Grå matta 5 Sure Petcare 
RFID-bricka

Produktöversikt
1 Foderautomatens lock förblir stängt hela tiden tills det öppnas för att byta ut maten eller 

ett behörigt husdjur kommer för att äta.
2 När ett husdjur placerar huvudet inuti bågen på framsidan av foderautomaten aktiveras 

chipläsaren.
3 Om husdjuret är behörigt och tillåts äta kommer locket att öppnas för det.  

4 Om ett girigt, obehörigt husdjur försöker äta från foderautomaten medan locket är stängt 
öppnas det helt enkelt inte.  

Sätta i batterier
Vänd foderautomaten upp och ner för att komma åt batterifacken.

Använd alltid 4 stycken 1,5 V LR14 alkaliska C-cellsbatterier av god kvalitet för bästa 
prestanda. Se sidan 38 för all information om batterisäkerhet.

Lägga till ditt husdjur till foderautomaten
1 Tryck på knappen Lägg till husdjur ( ) på baksidan av foderautomaten.

2 Locket öppnas och lampan blinkar grönt varannan sekund. 

3 Placera mat/godis i skålen och ställ foderautomaten där du brukar mata husdjuret.

4 När ditt husdjur äter från skålen och foderautomaten lär sig känna igen den slutar lampan 
blinka och fortsätter lysa. När ditt husdjur går iväg från foderautomaten stängs locket och 
den gröna lampan slocknar. Chipets nummer lagras permanent i foderautomatens minne.

Byta ut maten
1 Tryck på öppna-/stäng-knappen ( ) för att öppna foderautomaten.

2 Sätt tillbaka den påfyllda skålen i foderautomaten.

3 Tryck på öppna-/stäng-knappen ( ) för att stänga locket och försluta maten.

1

2

3

4

5
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Det är ditt ansvar att utöva diskretion och iaktta alla säkerhetsåtgärder som krävs enligt lag 
och sunt förnuft. Läs följande information noggrant och spara bruksanvisningen för framtida 
bruk. Produkten är endast avsedd för användning med husdjur. MPF001 är endast avsedd för 
inomhusbruk.

VARNING: 
• MPF001 är inte en leksak. Låt inte barn leka med produkten.
• Din MPF001 innehåller några små komponenter. För att undvika risken för kvävning ska du se till att 

hålla alla lösa delar borta från små barn eller husdjur och kassera all förpackning på lämpligt sätt.
• Produkten kan användas av barn från 8 år och uppåt och av personer med nedsatt fysisk, sensorisk 

eller mental förmåga eller brist på erfarenhet och kunskap om de har fått tillsyn eller instruktioner 
om hur man använder produkten på ett säkert sätt och förstår de faror som är inblandade. 
Rengöring och underhåll får inte utföras av barn utan tillsyn.

GÖRA BARNSÄKER: I hem med små barn måste du ta hänsyn till denna MPF001 när det gäller 
barnsäkerhet. Används produkten felaktigt av ett barn kan det leda till att personer kommer i kontakt 
med potentiella faror. Se till att din MPF001 är placerad där den inte kan utgöra en snubbelrisk. Små 
barn ska alltid hållas under uppsyn när de befinner sig nära denna MPF001.
BATTERIER: Drift av denna MPF001 kräver fyra alkaliska ”C”-celler av god kvalitet på 1,5 V LR14. 
Produkten är inte utformad för att användas med laddningsbara batterier.
• Byt alltid alla 4 batterierna samtidigt och undvik att blanda batterityper och tillverkare. 
• För att sätta i eller byta batterier ska du ta bort batterilocket på undersidan av produkten för att 

komma åt batterifacket.
• Se till att plus- och minussymbolerna på de nya batterierna överensstämmer med 

symbolerna på MPF001:en
• Icke-laddningsbara batterier får inte laddas.
• För att undvika brandrisken ska du alltid säkerställa att batterierna monteras på rätt sätt, så som 

markerat på denna MPF001, och kortslut aldrig batteriterminalerna. 
• Om batterierna är uttömda eller om det finns problem med hur de har satts in, kommer lampan 

baktill på skålen att blinka rött var 5:e sekund som en indikation om låg batterinivå.
• Om batteriet byts ut mot en felaktig variant finns det en risk för explosion.  Använd alltid batterier 

av god kvalitet från en ansedd batteritillverkare för att säkerställa bästa prestanda.
• Uttömda eller föråldrade batterier måste tas bort och kasseras korrekt i enlighet med 

lokal lagstiftning.
• Om apparaten ska förvaras oanvänd under en längre tid måste batterierna tas bort och matskålen 

ska tömmas och rengöras.

Vid batteriläckage ska du använda lämplig personlig skyddsutrustning för att skydda dig mot 
exponering för skadliga kemikalier innan du gör dig av med batterierna och rengör eventuellt spill. 
Undvik kontakt med huden, ögonen eller risk för förtäring vid rengöring av spill. Kontakta omedelbart 
en läkare om detta skulle inträffa.
VIKTIG: Använd inte produkten om delar saknas, är skadade eller slitna. Använd endast godkända 
Sure Petcare-tillbehör och reservdelar med din MPF001.
HUSDJUR:  För att säkerställa husdjurets säkerhet
• Diska skålarna före första användningen. 
• Använd endast lämpligt husdjursfoder i MPF001 och rengör skålen med husdjursvänliga 

rengöringsprodukter och kranvatten dagligen
• Placera inte MPF001 på ställen som blir mycket varma 
• Rengör enheten med husdjursvänliga rengöringsprodukter och en fuktig trasa. Sänk inte 

ner den i vatten.
• Se till att enheten är stabil och placeras på ett vågrätt golv.

Viktig säkerhetsinformation
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Det är viktigt att hålla din SureFeed foderautomat med chipp ren så att den fungerar som den ska. 
Sänk inte ner hela foderautomaten i vatten eller diska den i diskmaskinen.
Foderautomaten bör torkas av med en fuktig trasa eller rengöringsduk.

Sure Petcare rekommenderar att MPF001:en används tillsammans med husdjurets implanterade 
mikrochip, men den kan även användas med Sure Petcares RFID-halsbandsbricka.  Om du använder 
en halsbandsbricka måste den användas tillsammans med ett säkerhetshalsband som har ett 
säkerhetsspänne. Sure Petcare tar inget ansvar för skador eller dödsfall som orsakas av husdjurets 
halsband. 

Anpassade programvaruinställningar är tillgängliga från kundsupport för att mildra husdjurets mest 
oönskade beteende

Innan du installerar eller använder produkten ska du ladda ner och läsa 
användaranvisningarna. Dessa är tillgängliga på surepetcare.com/pdf

Lära ditt husdjur använda foderautomaten 

Låt locket röra sig mer. Detta gör att ditt husdjur vänjer sig vid att locket rör sig i 3 steg. 

 Gå inte vidare till nästa steg innan ditt husdjur har vant sig vid hur locket rör sig.

Tryck på träningsknappen  
( ). Locket stänger sig lite och 

lampan blinkar orange två 
gånger. . 

Tryck på träningsknappen  
( ) igen. Locket kommer att 
stängas ytterligare en bit och 

lampan kommer att blinka 
orange 3 gånger.

Tryck på träningsknappen  
( ) igen. Locket kommer att 
stängas till sin sista position 

och lampan kommer att 
blinka orange 4 gånger.

När ditt husdjur har vant sig vid den sista positionen trycker du på ( ) igen. Locket stängs helt och 
lampan slutar blinka. Foderautomaten är nu stängd och i sitt dagliga användningsläge.

Rengöring och underhåll

1 2 3

Det är viktigt att låta ditt husdjur vänja sig vid den nya foderautomaten i ett 
par dagar utan att locket rör på sig. Medan locket är stängt, tryck en gång på 
träningsknappen ( )på baksidan av foderautomaten. Locket öppnas och lampan 
blinkar orange med några få sekunders mellanrum.

(träningsläge) 
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Hur du tar av locket för att rengöra det:

Skjut reglaget till upplåst läge 
och tryck på knappen ( ) på 

baksidan.

Vrid på foderautomaten så att 
baksidan är vänd mot dig och 

dra upp locket.

Handdiska locket. Diska det inte 
i diskmaskinen.

1 2 3

Garanti och ansvarsfriskrivning

Garanti: SureFeed foderautomat med chipp har 3 års garanti från och med inköpsdatumet mot uppvisande av 
kvitto.  Garantin är begränsad till material-, komponent- och tillverkningsfel.   Garantin omfattar inte produkter 
med fel som orsakas av normalt bruk och slitage, misskötsel, vanskötsel eller avsiktlig skada. Vid fel på grund av 
felaktiga delar eller felaktigt utförande kommer delen att ersättas utan kostnad endast under garantiperioden.  
Efter tillverkarens godtycke kan en ersättande produkt tillhandahållas utan kostnad vid svårare fel.  Detta påverkar 
inte dina lagliga rättigheter. 

Ansvarsfriskrivning: SureFeed foderautomat med chipp använder selektiva åtkomstfunktioner som är utformade 
för att minimera risken för att husdjur stjäl varandras mat.  Det är dock inte möjligt att fullständigt garantera att 
alla andra husdjur hålls ute under alla omständigheter.

Om ett obehörigt husdjur skulle få tillgång till foderautomaten åtar sig inte Sure Petcare ansvar för skador eller 
besvär som uppstår.

Kassering av gamla produkter och förbrukade batterier: Endera av dessa symboler på en 
produkt indikerar att den omfattas av följande lagstiftning:

Direktiv 2012/19/EU om avfall som utgörs av eller innehåller elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning (WEEE) och 
direktiv 2006/66/EG om batterier och ackumulatorer kräver att hushållen kasserar elektriska produkter och 
avfallsbatterier på ett miljöansvarigt sätt. Dessa föremål ska inte placeras i hushållsavfallslådor och måste 
återvinnas på en lämplig återvinningsanläggning.



41

BR Bem-vindo ao seu novo alimentador

Conteúdo da caixa

1
Comedouro 
para animais de 
estimação com 
Microchip (MPF001)

2
Tigela 
individual 
cinza

3
Tigela com 
divisória 
cinza

4 Esteira 
cinza 5

Etiqueta para 
coleiras RFID 
Sure Petcare

Visão geral do produto
1 A tampa do alimentador permanecerá fechada o tempo todo até ser aberta para 

substituição de alimentos ou um animal de estimação autorizado se aproximar para comer.

2 Quando um animal de estimação coloca a cabeça no arco da frente do alimentador, o leitor 
de microchips é ativado.

3 Se o animal estiver autorizado a comer, a tampa se abrirá para ele.  

4 Se um animal de estimação guloso não autorizado tentar comer no alimentador quando a 
tampa estiver fechada, ela simplesmente não abrirá. 

Coloque as pilhas
Vire o alimentador de cabeça para baixo para acessar os compartimentos das pilhas.

Use sempre 4 pilhas alcalinas tipo C de 1,5 V LR14 de boa qualidade  para o melhor 
desempenho. Para todas as informações de segurança da pilha, consulte a página 42.

Adicionar o animal de estimação ao alimentador
1 Pressione o botão Adicionar animal de estimação ( ) na parte traseira do alimentador.

2 A tampa se abrirá e a luz piscará em verde uma vez por segundo.

3 Coloque alimento ou algumas guloseimas na tigela e coloque o alimentador onde você 
normalmente alimentaria seu animal de estimação.

4 Quando o animal de estimação comer na tigela e for programado, a luz para de piscar e 
fica acesa. Quando o animal se afasta, a tampa se fecha e a luz verde se apaga. O número 
do microchip está agora armazenado permanentemente na memória.

Substituir o alimento 
1 Pressione o botão abrir/fechar ( ) para abrir o alimentador.

2 Coloque a tigela cheia no alimentador.

3 Pressione o botão abrir/fechar ( ) para fechar a tampa e vedar os alimentos.

1

2

3

4

5
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É de sua responsabilidade ter bom senso, agir com juízo e observar todas as medidas 
de segurança exigidas por lei. Leia atentamente as seguintes informações e conserve 
este manual para futura referência. Este produto destina-se a uso apenas a animais 
domésticos. Seu MPF001 destina-se apenas para uso em interiores.

ATENÇÃO:
• Seu MPF001 não é um brinquedo. Não permita que crianças brinquem com o Produto. 
• Seu MPF001 inclui alguns componentes pequenos. Para evitar o risco de asfixia, mantenha 

as peças soltas afastadas de crianças pequenas ou animais de estimação e descarte todas as 
embalagens adequadamente.

• Este produto pode ser usado por crianças a partir dos 8 anos de idade e por pessoas com 
capacidades físicas, sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas ou falta de experiência e conhecimento se 
tiverem recebido supervisão ou instrução sobre o uso do produto de maneira segura e entender 
os riscos envolvidos. A limpeza e a manutenção do usuário não devem ser realizadas por 
crianças sem supervisão.

PROTEÇÃO CONTRA CRIANÇAS: Em famílias com crianças pequenas, você deve incluir o MPF001 em 
considerações sobre a prevenção de crianças. O uso incorreto deste produto por uma criança pode 
fazer que ela corra possíveis perigos. Certifique-se de que seu MPF001   esteja localizado onde não 
representará um risco de tropeço. Crianças pequenas devem ser monitoradas o tempo todo quando 
estiverem próximas do MPF001.
PILHAS: O MPF001 requer 4 células alcalinas ""C"" de 1,5 V LR14 de boa qualidade para operar. O 
produto não foi projetado para ser usado com pilhas recarregáveis.
• Sempre troque as 4 baterias ao mesmo tempo e evite misturar tipos ou fabricantes de baterias. 
• Para inserir ou trocar as baterias, remova a tampa da bateria na parte inferior do produto para 

acessar o compartimento.
• Verifique se os símbolos +/- das novas baterias correspondem aos símbolos no MPF001.
• Baterias não recarregáveis não devem ser recarregadas.
• Para evitar o risco de incêndio, sempre verifique se as baterias estão colocadas da maneira correta, 

conforme indicado no MPF001, e nunca provoque um curto-circuito nos terminais da bateria.
• Se as baterias estiverem gastas ou houver um problema com a forma como foram inseridas, a luz 

atrás da tigela piscará em vermelho a cada 5 segundos como uma indicação de bateria fraca.
• Existe risco de explosão se a pilha for substituída por um tipo incorreto de pilha.  Use sempre 

baterias de boa qualidade e de um fabricante respeitável para garantir o melhor desempenho.
• Baterias gastas ou vencidas devem ser removidas e descartadas adequadamente, de acordo com a 

legislação local. 
• Se o produto for armazenado sem uso por um longo período de tempo, remova as baterias, esvazie 

e limpe a tigela de comida.

Em caso de vazamento da bateria, use Equipamento de Proteção Pessoal (EPP) para se proteger de 
qualquer exposição a produtos químicos nocivos antes de descartar as baterias e limpar qualquer 
derramamento. Ao limpar um derramamento, evite o contato com a pele, olhos ou qualquer risco de 
ingestão. Entre em contato com um profissional médico imediatamente se isso ocorrer.
IMPORTANTE: Não use este produto se estiver faltando peças ou se houver peças danificadas ou 
gastas. Use apenas acessórios e peças de reposição Sure Petcare aprovados em seu MPF001.
ANIMAIS DE ESTIMAÇÃO: Para garantir a segurança do seu animal de estimação
• Lave a tigela antes do primeiro uso. 
• Use apenas comida para animais adequada em seu MPF001. Limpe a tigela diariamente, com 

produtos adequados para animais de estimação e água limpa da torneira.
• Não coloque seu MPF001 onde ele possa ficar exposto a calor excessivo.
• Limpe com produtos de limpeza adequados para animais de estimação e um pano úmido. Não 

mergulhe em água.

Informações importantes sobre segurança
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Limpeza e manutenção

É importante manter o SureFeed Comedouro para animais de estimação com Microchiplimpo 
a fim de garantir que funcione de maneira confiável. Não coloque o alimentador inteiro na água 
ou na máquina de lavar louça.
O alimentador deve ser limpo com um pano úmido ou lenços de limpeza doméstica.

• Certifique-se de que a unidade esteja estável e sobre uma superfície horizontal.
A Sure Petcare recomenda que o MPF001 seja usado com o microchip implantado em seu animal de 
estimação, mas também pode funcionar com a Etiqueta para coleiras RFID Sure Petcare.  Se estiver 
usando uma etiqueta para coleiras, ela deve ser usada com uma coleira que incorpore uma fivela de 
segurança. A Sure Petcare não se responsabiliza por qualquer lesão ou morte causada pela coleira 
de um animal de estimação. 

Estão disponíveis configurações de software personalizadas no serviço de atendimento ao cliente 
para atenuar a maior parte dos comportamentos indesejáveis de animais de estimação.

Antes da instalação ou uso do produto, faça o download e leia as instruções do usuário, 
disponíveis em surepetcare.com/pdf

Modo de treinamento (como ensinar seu animal de 
estimação a usar o alimentador) 

Agora comece a aumentar o movimento da tampa. Isso permite que o animal de estimação se 
acostume com o movimento da tampa em 3 etapas.

Não passe para a próxima etapa até que o animal de estimação esteja confiante com essa 
quantidade de movimento da tampa.

Pressione o botão Função de 
treinamento ( ) uma vez. A 
tampa fechará um pouco e a 
luz piscará em laranja duas 

vezes. 

Pressione o botão Função de 
treinamento ( ) novamente. A 
tampa fechará um pouco mais, 
até a próxima posição, e a luz 
piscará em laranja três vezes.

Pressione o botão Função de 
treinamento ( ) novamente.  
A tampa fechará até a posição 
final e a luz piscará em laranja 

quatro vezes.

Quando o animal de estimação estiver acostumado com esta posição final, pressione ( ) 
novamente. A tampa se fechará completamente e a luz laranja não piscará mais. O alimentador está 
agora tampado e no modo de uso diário. 

1 2 3

É importante permitir que seu animal de estimação se acostume com o novo 
alimentador por uns dois dias sem nenhum movimento da tampa. Com a tampa 
fechada, pressione o botão Função de treinamento ( ) uma vez na parte traseira 
do alimentador. A tampa se abrirá e a luz piscará em laranja (uma vez a cada 
poucos segundos).
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Como remover a tampa para limpeza:

Mova o controle deslizante 
para a posição destravada 

e pressione o botão ( ) 
na parte traseira.

Vire o alimentador com a parte 
traseira voltada para você e 

puxe a tampa para cima.

Lave a tampa à mão. Não 
coloque na máquina de lavar 

louça.

1 2 3

Garantia e isenção de responsabilidade

Garantia: o SureFeed Comedouro para animais de estimação com Microchip possui uma garantia de 3 anos a 
partir da data da compra, sujeito ao comprovante da data da compra. A garantia é limita-se a qualquer falha 
causada por materiais, componentes ou fabricação defeituosos. Esta garantia não se aplica a produtos cujo 
defeito foi causado por desgaste normal, uso indevido, negligência ou dano intencional. No caso de uma falha 
na peça devido a peças defeituosas ou ao acabamento, a peça será substituída gratuitamente apenas durante o 
período de garantia. A critério do fabricante, um produto de substituição pode ser fornecido gratuitamente no 
caso de um defeito mais grave. Os seus direitos legais não são afetados.

Isenção de responsabilidade: o SureFeed Comedouro para animais de estimação com Microchip incorpora 
recursos de acesso seletivo que foram projetados para minimizar o risco de animais de estimação comerem 
alimentos uns dos outros. No entanto, não é possível garantir totalmente a exclusão de todos os outros animais de 
estimação em todas as circunstâncias.
No caso raro de um animal de estimação não autorizado ter acesso ao alimentador, a Sure Petcare não 
se responsabiliza por qualquer dano ou inconveniente que possa ocorrer. O fabricante não é responsável por 
qualquer interferência de rádio ou TV causada por modificações não autorizadas neste equipamento. Tais 
modificações podem anular a autoridade que o usuário possui para operar o equipamento.

Descarte de produtos e baterias usadas: A existência de um desses símbolos em um produto 
indica que ele está sujeito à seguinte legislação:

A Diretiva 2012/19/EU sobre Resíduos de Equipamentos Elétricos e Eletrônicos (WEEE) e a Diretiva 2006/66/EC 
sobre Baterias e Acumuladores exigem que usuários domésticos descartem produtos elétricos e baterias usadas 
de maneira responsável com o meio ambiente. Esses itens não devem ser colocados em lixeiras domésticas e 
devem ser reciclados em uma unidade de reciclagem apropriada.

11138-20-13147

Este equipamento não tem direito à proteção contra interferência prejudicial e não pode causar 
interferência em sistemas devidamente autorizados. Para maiores informações, consulte o site 
da ANATEL – www.anatel.gov.br
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CN 欢迎使用新喂食器

物品清单

1
芯片识别宠物喂食器 
(MPF001) 2 灰色单碗 3 灰色分碗 4 灰色胶垫 5 Sure Petcare 

射频项圈标签

产品概述
1 喂食器外盖仅在投放食物或授权的宠物靠近进食时打开，其他时间均保持关闭状态。

2 当宠物将头伸入喂食器的外圈时，即会激活微芯片读取器。

3 若该宠物获得进食授权，外盖会为它滑开。

4 如果其他未经授权且又贪婪或霸道的动物在外盖关闭的情况下试图过来进食，则外盖
不会打开。 

安装电池
翻转喂食器，找到电池仓。

为发挥产品最佳性能，请务必使用 4 节优质 1.5V LR14 二号碱性电池。如需了解所
有电池安全信息，请参阅第 46 页。

向喂食器添加宠物
1 点按产品背面的“添加宠物”（ ）按钮。

2 外盖将打开，指示灯会闪烁绿色，每秒一次。

3 将一些食物/零食放入碗中，然后将喂食器放置在通常喂食宠物的地方。

4 当宠物从碗里进食时，若该宠物已添加成功，指示灯将停止闪烁并保持长亮。宠物离开
喂食器后，外盖将关闭，绿色指示灯也会熄灭。现在即使取出电池，宠物的微芯片ID也会
永久存储在本产品内存中。

更换食物
1 按下打开/关闭按钮（ ）打开喂食器。

2 将盛有食物的碗装回喂食器
3 然后按下“打开/关闭”按钮（ ）关闭外盖并密封食物。

1

2

3

4

5
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您应自行决定并采取法律和常识范围内的所有安全措施。请仔细阅读以下信息并保留本
手册以供将来参考 
本产品仅适用于家养宠物。 您的 MPF001 仅供室内使用

警告：
• MPF001 不是玩具。切勿让儿童玩耍本产品。 
• MPF001 包含一些小组件。为避免出现窒息，请让幼儿或宠物远离所有松

动零件，并妥善处理所有包装材料。 
• 但本产品可以供 8 岁及以上儿童使用，也可以由残障人士（肢体、感觉或精神障碍）或缺乏经验

和知识的人员使用，前提是有人监管其使用或告知其安全使用注意事项，而且他们了解相关危
险。儿童只能在监督下开展清洁和维护操作。

儿童防护： 如果家有幼儿，您务必考虑对 MPF001 采取儿童防护措施。儿童不当使用本产品可能
会带来潜在危险。 确保您的 MPF001 所在位置不存在绊倒危险 因此，儿童在 MPF001 附近逗留时
应始终有人监管。
电池： MPF001 运行需要使用 4 节优质 1.5 V LR14 碱性 “C” 级电池。 本产品不建议使用充电电
池。
• 务必同时更换所有 4 节电池，避免混合使用不同类型或厂商的电池。
• 要插入或更换电池，请先取下产品底部的电池盖。
• 确保新电池的正负极与 MPF001 上的 +/- 符号一致。
• 非充电电池不能充电。
• 为避免引发火灾，务必按照 MPF001 上标记的方式正确安装电池，而且切勿使电池端子短路。 
• 如果电池电量耗尽，或者电池安装不当，则碗底的指示灯会闪烁红

色，每 5 秒一次，提示电量过低。
• 如果更换电池的类型不正确，可能有爆炸危险。始终使用知名电池制

造商生产的优质电池，确保最佳性能。
• 耗尽或过期的电池必须按照当地法规进行妥善处理。
• 耗尽或过期的电池必须按照当地法规进行妥善处理。
如果发生电池泄漏，请穿着适当的个人防护设备 (PPE) 处理电池和清理溢出物，避免接触任何有
害化学物质。清理溢出物时，避免接触到皮肤、眼睛或摄入。如发生这种情况，请立即联系专业医疗
人员。
重要的： 如有部件丢失、损坏或磨损，请勿使用本产品。 仅为您的 MPF001 选用经过批准的 Sure 
Petcare 配件和备件。
宠物：  为了确保您的宠物安全
• 首次使用前请洗碗。 
• 在 MPF001 中仅使用合适的宠物食品，并每天用宠物清洁用品和自来水清洁碗
• 请勿将您的 MPF001 放置在过热的地方 
• 仅使用宠物清洁用品和湿布清洁产品，请勿将其浸入水中。
• 确保产品平稳放置在水平地板上
Sure Petcare 建议将 MPF001 与宠物的植入微芯片配合使用，当然也可以与 Sure Petcare 射频
项圈标签配合使用。如使用项圈标签，应使用带有安全扣的安全项圈。对于因宠物项圈造成的任何
伤害或死亡，Sure Petcare 概不承担责任。  
通过客户支持服务可获取自定义软件设置来减少扰人的宠物行为

在安装或使用产品之前，请下载并阅读用户说明：surepetcare.com/pdf。

重要的安全信息
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请务必保持SureFeed芯片识别宠物喂食器清洁，确保其可靠运行。切勿将喂食器整个放入水中或
洗碗机中。
应使用湿布或家用清洁湿巾擦拭喂食器。

如何取下外盖进行清洁

将滑块开关滑到解锁位置， 
然后点按背面的（ ）按钮。

转动喂食器方向，使之背对着
您，然后向上拉动外盖。

手洗外盖。切勿将其放入洗碗
机中。

训练模式 （训练宠物使用喂食器） 

现在开始增加外盖的动作幅度，让宠物分三个阶段适应外盖的动作。
在宠物习惯这种外盖动作之前，请勿继续进行下一步。

再次按下“训练功能”按钮（ ），
开始增加外盖的动作。此时外盖
会稍许关闭，指示灯会闪烁橙色

两次。. 

再次点按“训练功能”按钮
（ ）。此时外盖会关闭到
下一位置，指示灯会闪烁

橙色3次。

再次点按“训练功能”按钮 
（ ）。此时外盖会关闭到最终
位置，指示灯会闪烁橙色4次。

在宠物习惯最终位置后，再次点按（ ）。此时外盖会完全关闭，指示灯不再闪烁。喂食器现在会密
封，处于日常使用模式。

1 2 3

清洁与保养

1 2 3

开始时先保持喂食器外盖打开不活动，让宠物用一段时间来熟悉新的喂食器。 
在外盖关闭的情况下，点按喂食器背面的“训练功能”按钮（ ）。此时外盖将打
开，指示灯会闪烁橙色，数秒一次。
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质保和免责声明
质保：SureFeed芯片识别宠物喂食器自购买之日起享有3年质保（需出具购买日期证明）。本质保
仅限于任何因材料、组件或制造等缺陷引起的故障。本质保不适用于因正常磨损、不当使用、疏
忽或故意损坏而造成的产品故障。
因部件或工艺问题导致的部件故障，在保修期内可免费更换部件。如发生更严重的故障，可以免费更换产品，具
体由制造商全权决定。您的法定权利不受影响。
免责声明：SureFeed芯片识别宠物喂食器提供选择性进入功能，旨在最大程度地减少宠物之间彼此抢食的风
险，但我们无法保证在所有情况下都能将其他宠物全部排除在外。
若在极少数情况下，未经授权的宠物使用了喂食器，Sure Petcare对可能造成的任何损害或不便概不承担责任。
对于因擅自改装设备而引起的无线电或电视信号干扰，制造商概不承担责任。此类改动或改装
可能导致用户丧失设备操作权限。

产品和废弃电池的处置：产品上若有任何这些符号，则表明其受以下法规约束：

欧盟《废弃电子电机设备指令2012/19/EU号》（简称WEEE指令）和《电池及蓄电池指令2006/66/EC号》
要求家庭以对环境负责的方式处置电子产品和废弃电池。这类废弃产品不得放入生活垃圾箱中，而应送
到相应的回收机构进行回收处理。

Chinese MIIT Order 33 (China-RoHS 2)

下列设备符合中国工业和信息化部 2016 年 1 月依据 SJ/T 11364-2014 颁布的《电器电子产
品有害物质限制使用管理办法》(RoHS2)
The devices listed below meet the “Measures for the restriction of the use of hazardous substances in electrical 
and electronic products (RoHS2)”, issued by China's Ministry of Industry and Information Technology (MIIT) in 
January 2016 in accordance with SJ/T 11364-2014

部件名称
Part Name

有害物质  Hazardous Substances

铅
Pb

汞
Hg

镉
Cd

六价铬
Cr 6

多溴联苯
PBB

多溴二苯醚
PBDE

主 PCBA
Main PCB

X O O O O O

线缆
Cables

O O O O O O

锁扣件
Fasteners

O O O O O O

塑料外壳
Plastic 
Enclosure

O O O O O O

本表按照 SJ/T 11364-2014 规定编制
The table is prepared in accordance with the provisions of SJ/T 11364-2014

O
表明该部件所有材料中的有害物质均低于 GB/T 26572 的限制要求
Indicates that the hazardous substance contained in all of the homogeneous materials for this part is below 
the limit requirement of GB/T 26572

X
表明该部件至少一种材料中的有害物质高于 GB/T 26572 的限制要求
Indicates that the hazardous substance contained in at least one of the homogeneous materials for this part 
is above the limit requirement of GB/T 26572

本产品及其组成部件的环保使用期限 (EFUP) 均按上述符号执行。此使用期限仅产品在按照用户手册使用和
维护的情况下有效。
The Environmentally Friendly Use period (EFUP) for the product and its component parts is as per the symbol above.  
This Period of use is only valid when the product is used and maintained in accordance with the user manual.
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Hereby, SureFlap Ltd. trading as Sure Petcare, declares that the radio equipment type MPF001 is in compliance with 
Directive 2014/53/EU and UK Radio Equipment Regulations 2017 (as amended). The full text of the declarations of 
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RF Identification: 126 kHz & 133 kHz ; Maximum Radio Frequency Power : 39.3 dB(µA/m) Field strength at 10 m.
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